
September 17, 2019 FOi No: 2019-38 

v 1A E-MAIL - ReClacteCI 

Redacted 

Dear ReClacteCI 

Re: Request for Records 
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act 

The City of White Rock has processed your request for access to the following records pursuant 
to the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act): 

• A copy of the complete development f ile for 15047 Beachview Ave, including all 
drawings, surveys, etc. 

Access to these records is available. However, some of the records contain information that is 
excepted from disclosure under the Act. I have severed the excepted information so that I cou ld 
discl ose to you the remainder of the records as attached. 

The severed information is excepted from disclosure under sections 22 and 15 of the Act. 
Severing under section 22 is necessary to avoid disclosing third-party personal information 

without permission. Severing under section 15 is necessary to protect the security of the 
subject property. As a policy, the City wi ll only disclose interior floorplans to a property owner 
or their agent. 

Corporate Administration 
P: 604.541.2212 I F: 604.541.9348 

City of White Rock 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock BC, Canada V4B 1 Y6 

\\!HITE ROCK \ 
c,~~~~. 

www.whiterockcity.ca 
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Please contact our office if you have any questions or concerns. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
Ken Overton 
Manager, Property, Risk Management, and FOI 
604-541-2104 
 
Att. 
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If you believe that the City of White Rock has been unreasonable in its handling of your request, 
you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review our response. You have 30 
days from receipt of this notice to request a review by writing to: 
 

Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner 
3rd Floor, 756 Fort Street 
Victoria BC  V8W 1H2 
 

Should you decide to request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with: 
 

1. your name, address and telephone number; 
2. a copy of this letter; 
3. a copy of your original request sent to the City of White Rock; and 
4. the reasons or grounds upon which you are requesting the review. 
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'THE. CITY OF WHITE ROC.K 
\ . ';:. . . : . ... 

Date . .. . .. 0.C:T .. ~~I . e;'_ < ..... ·:"- .. ~E~~-'!oJ? :4UJt~i .... Dev. Permit No ... . 

,. . ... _,;. .. ' -:~ ; . . : .. 
. . . . . Permit No . . . (?.U\1. . " .. 

Location .. . . 15.0~.1 .. U\a.4'~.bv.i~.W .. Av.q •... ... . · . .' ..... ....... . 
Legal ... $~ .i.Qt . . l.3. .. Q .. S~ . l.Q .. T .•. l. . . ~l..3~i~ ..... . 

Owner .... Redacted S. 22 
Address . 

Architect . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . ...... -'( . Dev. Permit Area: . . . . Zone: . . 

Contractor .. . .. . OWJ\GJ:~ . Occup~ncy . .. . . .S~l?~.D ...... ... . .. . . .. .. 
Contractor's Address ... . . . Name o1 Project . . $ .• :V .• l> ... .. . .. . .. ... . . .. . 

Description of Construction .. .... ..... . . . .AS . P.Ef1 . COD.F. .. . . .. .. . .... ... . .' . .. . . ... Lot Size . 

Truss Plan Req'd. : .. . . .0.$ . ~~R . CQ~~- . . .. . Survey Plan Req'd . ... Ml . l!SR. COl>.R . .. Max. Height: .. . AS .. ~7?,R . CQI.>t) . . . . . . •. . 

L. Side . . AS. PER. CCReaf:!--1. Size .. A.8 .. PGI!. .CQJ.ll?: :. Storeys .... . . ,-. Min. Yards Front. .. AS . . PER .Cti!DSlde. 
i 

Basement 151 2nd Roof 
Basement . . . ........... .. . ... . . 
Footings 

Ext. Walls 
... .. . . . . . . ... ..... 

Columns . . . . .. .. . ... .. ~ ..... Floors, Joists ' AQ 'Di:'D conr;,; 
Beams . . , . . ... . .. &~ ... .... Live loads 

Stairways . . . . . . . . ~~<>. . . . . . . . . ... 
Int. Partitions .. ~ Value .... .. .... .. $ rnn 000. - ~· · · . . . . ........ . .. 

The approval of these plans shall riot in any way 
Heating . .. ..... .. . . . . ' ' .. ' .. . . relieve the owner o f any building or structure from lull Permit Fee . . . ... $ S36.!J9 
Ventilation . ... . . . .... ........ ' . . . respoos)bility for carrying out the work or having the ... . . .. . .. . . . .... $ 
Insulation work carried out in accordance with the requirements of 

' ''' .. . . . .. .. . . . . . . '' ... all the ~pplicab le by-laws of the Corporation of the City . ..... . .. . . . . $ 
.. . ... 

Plans Filed .. ... . . !'.. I . ' 
' . .. ... ..... of llllt:Ute...8or.k"~ 

00 

... 



,.... 
' 

., 
- '! f - ' 

- ......... 11> ., • 

· 'bAJ:E'6~ IN.SPECTION TYPE OF INSPECTION REMARKS: ~ 

=:="·-:r"r-~;r .!>CJ I icy' e__XCC)VC> Tl~ . r~ f!EV"'ICf • ~-r- rocc:t ~W" , , 

/....ff-'J\/ 4 /'9 ( - - --nhCf~- P. =-- \ • ....... 
fl9.-- c-1 . r~/h -ht:. ~ l...C-- ~ /,,.-./., .. • i 

..___) \.J '- I 

··-··--- - ,_ 

--· 

.. 

-

SURVEY PLAN REC'D: 
TRUSS PLAN REC'D: 
PROVISIONAL OCCUPANCY 

BUILDING COMPLETE 
GRANTED 

-

~ FRASER PRINTERS 



L~ ':' - ... _ - - i5EPARTM£NT . 
_1ceoces· 

TEL . NO: ~31 ·~1\1 

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: Redacted s. 22 
JOB A.ODRESS & TYPE \$..'>'t} ~~.:\C '\\?l<c .. "'-.:) \~V(.. 
OF CONSTRUCTION: ~'~ ~(....."=.. \- ~ ~, '- '\ PERMIT I \ "}i. ~ 

TRADE (SUB) SUB-CONTRACTOR ADDRESS 

EXCAVATING: 

FRAMING: 

MASONRY: ' N\~ 

l,;11 Y HAU. 

15322 9..au Vi1$t.a 
WHITE ROCi(,~ 
v~ llt3. 

ReClactei:I S. 22 

DATE OF ISSUE:L~~l 

PHONE I 

I ROOF I.NG: (>.r,.c.., ~ 'l.(;t. ·,~',,:..tc:_ ~\CQ_'° 'b\~ ~\JI£.. s l ":::\. 'l+' 
\ / • A.'-s>2.0 , tiooS-S:Z. ~ . · I d>.2. "3.CJ ._ ~-S:I<>_ ·~'f V 3.fl.. 8C4 _ ~_L3$St; 
v'\INSUL&J1lo~ •qz_ G:"'~'-\' '( '"3 "'~\!''-"' \tlN \~<-\-~-s.~~$..:1 ~' y (__st-2..- cl:Q 

RE-BAR PLACEMENT: )-~ ~ \'\ S\ , Ovt~(.c.. \.\\..:> 

)< ?LvMBING: 

V'E LECTRICAL: 

JAMP PROOFING: 

GUTTERS:. (_\\t\L~\ q~ \/·t~~t\,'!'.S. (..,~$.~ -'o\-.-P..-..>'t- ~ S:~; ·' 'i 
.. ~~Sb> 'r' 

SKYLIGHTS: "'~,,(),....:,AL ~'N)-C\~.S... C\~\G\ .\(.\'?-.. ~\ s...ey ~~)"e-~tt-~~n 
'"-· ........ - -· .. 

CARPETING: ~~~\..Cs. \'I ~ '-~ >.1 s ~NI" \.f.- ,, .. 'l'( - ~~s: > ~ \) -> l~ 
J-k5 ~~£~ . 

C...~\'->~c_ \-(\ ""\..''(..k/.$. l-\0 . '~'?v i;..c...,?-.:.c.f~C-1 <(..):. ~'~~> 211-'t"( CABINETS: 

QRON WORK;::> ~ S,:..(_;C"° \ ..,_ 

INTERCOMS: 

s~~INK L 8R SYSTbMS : ~\~ 

LANDSCAPING: 

CLEAN-UP: 



THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENCES 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, P.O. Box 188, White Rock, B.C. V4B 5C6 

Inspection Report 
City Hall, 
Wh ite Rock, B.C. 

Tel. No.: 531 ·9111 
Fax.No.: 538-6049 

(7~ - Cff 
. NAME: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PERMIT No ....................... . 

ADDRESS: .... f $.'?.~1 .. !~!?'!;~.~ . '?:':'(~. ·..... . . SHEET No ... ..... /. .............. . 

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ... ."-::f:!. 0.~ l.......... ..... ........ DATE: .... t1.CJ:.: .. ?.!/.9.?.. .. 
AREA OF INSPECTION: .................. .. .. . ......... . . ... ..... .. ... . ... . ...... .. . .. . .. ... .. .. . 

0 

I 
·--- ---- .. -!_L 

/ / - - ·-. - ./ _,,,,-

// 
__ . __ ,,._,.-

SIGNATURE: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . INSPECTOR: . ... 

DATE: ....... . . .. . .. .. ... . ......... . 

Please sign this form when the work Is completed and return to the above department. 



CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK 
. ' 

REFERENCE Cashier's Receipt 
TREASURER'S DEPARTMENT 

---r=--- -=_.---=-=-=~-----··~-~-- .~.!.. ........... 19 .. !!-
RECEIVED fro Redacted S. 22 
t he sum of .. .... . ~Td.y ..... ~Y~ ................................................ ~.: .. 

Cl 
C-J . 
l,i'') 
t .. ) 

. 
8 
_J 
cu ::c 

<C 
M 
c:·.J 

( ' o.,J •• 
0- 0 
... ..-f ,_, 
( ... , 

I 
(' .. J 

~ 
( ... , 

.. ..... ... ... .. .. .. .... .... ....... ... .... ....... .... .... ....... ......... ................ ...... .. ... .. ......... .. ........ Dollars :;:::: 

in payment ot .. .. .. ... .. ~f:>./~:~:]:9. ..... .. Q~.f. ...... .. p.:;r;J:;~t_ .... ~ .... /501---/Ei ~VC.h 
~ - ~ o-v:: . 

$ ..... <!' .~ ... : ... ........ CITY TREASURER . 

THIS RECEIPT IS VALID ONLY WHEN BEARING CITY CASH REGISTER IMPRESSION 



CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK 
' . 

C) 
0 . 
0 

Cashier's Receipt 8 3 
TREASURER'S DEPARTMENT ~ 

REFERENCE 

______ .... -----=-------~--- Z I ............ 1e'JJ- ~ ~ 
Redacted S. 22 N ~ 

REC.EIVED from .. .................... n ..... rn1"r~~·~•~ro .. •-• ••• - ro . ........... .,...................... . .... . ....... ?.'"Si 

the. sum of .•........ ~~ .. ::i:~>.~ .................................................... ~ Z 
....... 
<r 
c-1 ........................................................................................................................ Dollars ~ 

in payment of ......... ~B.!~ ........ ~f. .... ~ ........ J?..q:]SL ........ ~ ...... ./ soif.-7 
$ ..... 1.<?.c:?.9.. . .' ... ~. CITY TREASURER ~ 

THIS RECEIPT IS VALID ONLY WHEN BEARING CITY CASH REGISTER IMPRESSION 

\ 
\ 

\ _..... 



.... ~ .. ........... ; · :: . . ,; ,. ;; _ ... · . . ,·· ~ . ... . ... . -'(. ... •. . 

i j 0 : l \ i 1 l l t • ' \ \ S f ~. l I • ' • ' • ' ' ' • ' ' • ' ' ' ' ' ' ' 

. THE CORPORATION OF TH.E CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENCES 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, ·P.O. Bo.x 188, Wh ite Rock, B.C. V48 5C6 

Inspection Report · 
City Hall, 
White Rock, B.C. 
Tel. No.: 531 -9111 
Fax. No.: 538-6049 

NAME: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PERMIT No ... .. ... .... ... . ..... .. . 

ADDRESS: . . ./5'?."f:""J .... ~~~- .~HEET No. • . / . . {/ · . · 

TYPE OF INSPECTION: .. . p0/-f1..1.~ . . . C?i'F.'::" f'~J ' DATE: . ... ~- .1 y .. 1.?-. .. . 
. . AREA OF INSPECTION: . . .. ............ ... . . . . . . . ........ . . .. ..... . .. ... . .... ......... . .. .. .. . .. . 

l 

- Oj 

SIGNATURE: INSPECTOR: 

DATE: ... ... . . ......... . ........ . .. . 

Please sign this form when the work is completed and retur,n to the above department. 



THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

DEPARTMENT - ---
TEL. NO: 531·9111 

Redacted S. 2~ 

Dear Sir: 

RE: 15043 and 15047 BEACHVIEW AVENUE: 

fil[ COPY 

1992 April 08 

CITY HALL 
P.O. BOX 188 
WHITE ROCK, B.C. 
V485C6 

In October, 1991 when the permits for the above properties were 
being issued, and the discussions regarding the boulevard and the 
trees were taking place, it was agreed that you supply t he City 
with a landscape plan of the boulevard area adjacent to your 
properties for our approval. 

At this time we have not received the landscapin9 proposal, a nd as 
the time is approaching when you will be requesting occupancy of 
the properties, I do not wish this to become an issue. 

Woul d you please prepare, and submit to us, your proposal for the 
landscaping on the boulevard for our approval. 

Your prompt attention to this would be appreciated. 

Yours truly, 

c. G. Atchison , 
Director, Permits & Licences 

CGA/mm 
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. ITIDJIB ENGINEERIN.G CONSUL TAN TS LTD. 

Civil - Structural - Materials - Metallurgical 

March 24, 1992. 

City of White Rock, 
Permits & Licences Dept. 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, 
White Rock, B.C. 
V4B 1Y6 

Attn: Mr. Colin Atchison 

Dear Sir: 

RE: STRUCTURAL INSPECTION - FRAMING @ 15047 
.1\ND 15043 BEJ\CHVIEW J\VENUE, WHITE ROCK 

· This will certify that · the framing for the above-mentioned 
duplex, as installed , cpnforms to the plans and specifications 
as i s sued f or a bu il ding per mit and meets the requireme nts 
of the B.C. Building coc\e, latest edition, as adopted by 
the City of White Rock for their building by-law. 

Sincerely, 

tl~O~ - 15225 Thrift Avenue, White Rock, B.C. V4B 2K9 Fax: {604) 536-6131 • Tel: (604) 536-1330 
. ·~ . . '\ ... 



DISTRICT OF SURREY 
Permits and License Departmen t 

0. M AGNUSSON, P.lng . . Chier Inspector 
I. VALLY. P.(ng . . Deputy Chief Insp ector 
B. RIDDICK. r .Eng .. M .B.A .. Depucy Chief Inspector 

142 45 · S6ch Avenue. Surrey 
Brifish Columbia. Can.-da V3X 3A2 

MECHANICAL VENTILATION CBEClLlST A-1 

POR OS! WITS NON- DlSTRlBOTID VENTILATION SYSTEMS sues AS THOSE OSOALLY P001'D IN 
IOOS!S WITS ILEC"l'RIC BEATING AND BOT WATER B!ATING. 

POR OS! 1flTB SYSTEMS IN 1fBICB A PAN IS TO 8! CONTROLLED AtJ'l'OMATICALLY BY A 
DIBOflIDISTAT. 

Civic Address /52) 1-f( v!BW Permit No. 

Total interior dwelling volume ( Jb,rob I ' ftl {A) 

Required exhaust capacity for 0.5 air changes/hr • Volume x 0.5/60 

• ·1 133 I cfm (8) 

1. Using the volume from box (A), go to Table 9.33.3. B. and find the minimum 
ventilation rate which must be controlled automatically from Column 3 of the 
Table. 

Minimum required automatic rate [~ cfm (C) 

2. Select a fan or fans to provide this rate (or more) at a static pressure 
(S.P. ) of 0.2• and a sound rating of less than 2.5 eones. 

Pan l: Make Model f)£~B>>» Cf m 9,S: Sones· 2 ·S: 
Pan 2: Make Model Cf m Sones 

Fan(s) location(s) Total: sr s= . cfm {I>) 

3. Select required duct size from Table ~.33.4.A. based on required ctm (C) of 
the fan. 

Pan l: Duct eize ~-:2"--. ___ in. Pan 2: 6 Duct eize ~----- in. 

4. Specify the loc;:.ation of the dehumicHetat. 

Main floor hall ~ Upper floor hall --- Other----------

5. Ca l culate the min i mum capacity over and above the rate provided automatically 
to achieve the required o.s air ·changes/hour: 

Total capacity required, from box CB): )33 cfm --------
Lees capacity controlled automatically from box CD): - cfm -----
Equals additional capacity required: .... I ____ I Cfll (£) 

/see over 

Telephone 
(604) 59 I · 42l0 

r .. ,. 
(604) 591· 2680 



' ·' 

,'. 

,' 

.. ' I I ,• ' I , ' , It . / . : ,, t. .f. ",. 

•)'. 6 ~~,se'lect a :t;f.an ~ oi· 1fins ··'to ' ptoVfd~t'th~~aqdiHcina'.Ccapaci ty . a.t o. 2• s. P. and select 
: q:equiie(f-duct- ~dlanietet · !F'o;i; l)T~bl~ ·9;·33; :t·;A. 

.~ ~1(; ye·a /'"tda1t'e~Upi :a~i rLl s~ ·requl r\e'd. 

I i/·· ' 

• • ' .... , ' _,_ .,1.. • • :., ... i. , .. ~1<>-'"~. 
• • • ~ ....... " '}..~ · "'I~ 1 l»f ':;'.1,:)"'; ' ~·· :~; ,,:).;,." V- o: !I. \,f~ .. \ 'h<-('t 'i· K~~ /!. ,.q\;lt .Q "'• ""J'·~ 

: ,_9. ,De t ;e r.m i· ne". ma~·e::.t~~''. :~.i -~·' r~~ep;i :~g·~ !;i'.~~- i-:~1Amn fl : ~f ~~~j:> 1 ~.;· ~ • }~<· 4t?·}~~c ,uJ!Jn.9<:· .titi~;. .·~n ~ta H ed . 
-: efm-: w.M!Ch· -i B" connected· 'to" the "d'ehuilfi"diitat .. ft'om box ( D > and specify location. 

·r 

J 

. . , 
:·. Makei9,up'\ alr·' C!uE:t-~ at&~fer .• ;;s£--- tiin. : .. ·U;t:'~i~;b1r&/!4-::::"znr-· :·L"·&f~-:k6&n -""{ft\ 

• . - < ~ • i· j,_ :; "' ,, ·t " ' . l'J<~· 
• • 1• .. ·• . t • • • ·p~ .. ·· ' · "' r ... ) •w.. -: ~., ~I V f l. :' ~ .Z..!J:;~ \'.-t .. ~. A l r.'t ·*a,. J.. .,..t'o:",. ~'- ~<-~ • · 

~' 9. -.--.All ; inter'ior·}doors\•,must·· be· u'ri1'e'rcut· by'· a" minlmum of. l/2• above finish flooring or 
; pt!ovfaea~·with -~a',9ri i1e\'.'. t>f{'~~~;j~i~t\t5'. !:iee~~~t~a. 

. • \, · · ~· , ... . . .. \ .. .... ~J·~t-• ti; • . , ... · .. . ~,,. i' ... ..- .... \} ~~< ~:-~;~~c.~.;; ~ ... ~ oir et' .. rJ.:n·i :!?'t~/ nt~·:+: 
·1:0. ~ Is !·there:· ~· 11ng1'~!'ex-~a~~~ ~~I?.Pl1'~~ce whH:h ~~ itself exceeds 0. S air changes/hour 

"'.'auch .-astia ·.-down --'draft ··cooktop? Yes-. ... _ .... ..,. · No ··«.· . 

. · .. : . -···~ '"" .. )-,:- ·,· ~·) j- ~. ·· · f &: ·"> 1>;-t.,,!. ~~· .. !... .1. ~~ et\(.:1-'.·~."'t·~:~· .... ,t: e~~ 
1If -.,yea, 1 ad~it{:o~al ''1iia~!.iJup ".'af r .' !'~ t ~:~~CN~~-~d :.~#u!l. ;,t'?; ,}~tl~ '!ttit tr,~ , ;c~~~c~:~!f~l.<?.f~ :·:t.·l:?e ~ :;z 

:·appl~al!c•, . ·- rn~-~fl~~~-~~.~ ::~:~ ~1t:h'!t · .~~e .. ~:~~1~Jf-.~if~2f;;n ,~p~~_-Q.~.-~::"1:!.~r: ~~~,. !I?-·Pl~~~~~i~t~s 
:swite·h'ed r'on. •Alter·n·at1ve1y, ·where Ppractf:cal, · passive make-up air may be provided 
uiirig ~'l'aol!e :·9 . ::f3 .;4 • B. 

:.~~. J:l ~\;-.~\: J;~~a.. i'itz 
Cfm ---~-.. ~~·.. ~Duct Dia • . ,.....--~- in • 

. Pan :1oca~ion .. ., ........ ,, ... , ..... .... ... -.-_. ............. -·_ ··-··, __ . ____ . __ ,,_ .. _ •. _.-_· -_ .. _ .. _._ .. _ ... _._.,.-_,.._._ .. · :~i~h'?~[~-r ':"J'/iii~ i'.~{~-e ...... , ... ,-~ ... ~~. 

l-1.. Temper i ng ·of ·m·a'.k'e·~up :a=i r • 

If make-up ·alr i ;8 r~q,H'r'ed iat't·A-c'.h ~·o~i~t~~ it6~~i'l.t~~ ·b°. 

. . . . . 

COlllpany: 

Address: 

CoJ!t'any: ' 

Addreaa: · 

. .. " ':Z ,("lli ) (. O tl ~ -• <• ~"'-AJ . .... . ............ . 

• • .. . ... • • • '( 4 . . ..... .......... .. ...... .. lil 

Gene:ra'l --contractor/oWTi·er"· 
· • .':\1.·_·s .... it..~ 

... ......... .. M . .. •• •• ~ .,.... , .. .... ,...~ . ... ..... 1· .... . . _ .. .... . • '." · ·~-- ...... .... _,l"I.·~ .. ~ .. ., ..... ,,. OWrler: 

"'C • "' ' "' t. .. --'"' ' ':=;,t'•--' ' ".., • ...,., · • .. ,, .,. ,.,.. . ... • • 

,,J •• ..,. • ' .r i; • >ii• ,,.• ~· 

sr9nat\fre: · 

. . . . . . . . . . . 



. ' , 

. . THE CORPO'RATION OF THE CITY
0 OF WHITE. ROCK 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENCES 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, P.O. Box 188, White Reick, B.C. V4B 5C6 

Inspection Report 

' . . . . ' . 

City Hall, 
White Rock, B.C. 
Tel. No.: 531 -9111 
Fax. No.: 538-6049 

NAME: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PERMIT No. . ..... . ........... .. .. . 

ADDRESS: ... \.?z.'.> ~ J:::~:~~=~::Yy1~.: .. <>../V. SHEET No . .. ..... L ...... ~,/." 
TYPE OF INSPECTION: .. . .. s\ .. ~.).: ... ~Jb~. (. '.·.... . DATE: .. ~.~ .. -ey..?.J-
AREA OF INSPECTION: . ... .... .... .... . ... ..... ....... ..... ...... .. . .. .. ..... . ...... ....... .. .. . 

-

blci 

SIGNATURE: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . INSPECTOR: .. . 

DATE: .. ... .. .. ............ ... . .... . 

Please sign this form when the work Is completed and return to tt)e above department • 

• :·t .. .. . · . ,· . ... . . . . . ·· .. : 



· ..... • . ·.:' ' ........ , . " -· , ,_.. . ,·,., -··., . '• . . . .. ". . . .' ' : ,. . . . .. \ ~ . . . : . . . . . . ·. ·. :· ·. ·... . ' 
' • '. • • '. ~. •• • " \ • •• 7 :, • • • l . \ 1 . • ' • • • . • • . ' 

. THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENCES 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, P,_O .• Box 188, White Rock, 8.C. V4B 5C6 

Inspection Report 
City Hall, 
White Rock, B.C. 
Tel. No.: 531-9111 
Fax. No.: 538-6049 

NAME: ... . ...... ..... . . . .. .......... . . . .. , .......... . . ... . PERMIT No . ... .. .. ..... ... ...... . . 

. l . . ~~-, . 
ADDRESS .. °P~3 ..... \.-:-r:--: .. \ .. ... ~ 
TYPE OF INSPECTION: .. 3\·.~ .. ~<t~~. ~ .. .. 

I SHEET No .. .... .. .... .......... . . . 

~-~cf.er?..,, DATE: . ....... . .... . .. ..... . . ... . 
' . ' . 

AREA OF INSPECTION: .. . .......... . ............. .... .. ...... . ... .. . . .... . . ... ..... . .. ...... . .. . 

/ 

SIGNATURE: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . INSPECTOR: .. 

DATE: . . . .. .... ... ............... .. . 

Please sign this form when the work is completed and return to the above department. 

1:HE PLACE FOR PAINTING -·53Hl7?7· . . . : .: ·.: ·. · ... . ··' '. .. ··, ,• 



I ·~~• i' ; f 'f• ' • • • •• I 
0 

' • : • • " • 

. . , ... 
DEPARTMENT OF PJ:RMITS & LICENCES 

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, P.O. Box 188, White Rock, B.C. V48 5C6 

Inspection Report ~ 
City Hall, 
White Rock, B.C. 
Tel. No.: 531-91 11 
Fax.No.: 538-6049 

NAME: ... ... .... .. .. . ...... ... . ... .... ..... . . .. .... . . .. . . . PERMIT No . ... I.~~ .. ...... ... .. 
ADDRESS: . .. \ ,59.~-:7 .. .. ~bY~~ ~ . .' _' .... . 

\ Y"Y'5 <-- \ . . 
TYPE OF INSPECTION: .. . .... .. ...... . ......... . .. . . ...... . 

I SHEET No . . . .. . ... .. .. . . . .. . .. ... . 

DATE: ... . ~.:· .~/!.?:-
AREA OF INSPECTION: ... . . . ........ .. .. . . . . . .. . ........... .. .. . ..... .... .... ... .... .. .. . ...... . . 

,, 

a\\ 1Y"°'?'-v (c c 

SIGNATURE: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . INSPECTOR: .. . 

DATE: . .... ....... . .. . . .. . ....... .. . 

Please sign this form when the work Is completed and return to the above department. 

THE; ~LACE FOR PRINTING - 531-07JT, • : , • .· ... .. . · ·· . . · . . · · . .. ; .. 
.' .~ .· · ~· \ 



THE CORP()RATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK . 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENCES City Hall, . 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, P.O. Box 188, White Rock, B.C. V4B 5C6 White Rock, B.C. 

· ADDRESS: . . \~~'"J ... . -~ .. ¥.~·~~~ . . · .... . : 
. . . . ~~.nre...· . 

. TYPE OF INSPECTION . ..... .. \ .\ . -:-.• .... . .... . . . .. . .. .. .. . .. . 

AREA OF INSPECTION: .. . .. . .. . ... . .. . . ._ . . .... ... .. . . .. : ... .. : . . . . .... : -. . .. .. . ....... .. ; .... . ... . 

SIGNATURE: . . ..... . . . . .. ... : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . INSPECTOR: 

·DATE: .. .. . ... . . .. . .. . . . . ... ... .... . 

Please sign this forin when the work is ·completed and return to the above department. . . . . . . 



', 
,,. . - . . . ~ ., .. 

•{ - .. ... . --~ . . . . .. .. . . .. .. . • ' ' ~ ' ,,. r ~ .. . \ "" • 

. . ~· 

.; • . . " T::::::;:;::F :::::: ::::~;::~ 
15322 Buena Vis ta Avenue, P.O. Box 188, White Rock, B.C. V4B 5C6 

City Hall , 
White Rock, B.C. 

-~-"~s~~ec ion epor Fax.No.:538-6049 

NAM E: .. Redacted S. 22i .... .. .. .. ... ... _.. . PERMIT No .. .. z~ ....... .. 
ADDRESS: ... ( 5,Q~-i .. .. ~V.(~~.:. . .... . . . SHEET No .. . ... . ~ .. . . . . . .. . . ... . . . 

TYPE OF INSPECTION: . .. ~b. .. Ii?\ bj . .< . . . . . . . . . . . DATE: . .. f.C l?. .. ~o/. "f'Z:-... . 
AREA OF INSPECTION: .... . ... .. . . . ...... ... . . . . .... . . . . . .. . . .. . . . .. .. . ... ... . . . . ... . . . . .. .... . . 

al 

SIGNATURE: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . INSPECTOR: 

DATE: .. .. ....... . . ... . . .. .... . .... . 

Please sign this form when the work Is compl~ted and return t.o .the above department • 
. :· ~" 



' ~ : 

CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK 
BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT 

Address _ __,l_,.5,,.0""47,__.B"'e.,.c...._hv,_i,_,,e...,w ....... Av...,e..., • .__ ______ Date __ _.E ..... e ... b..._.2 .... 7....__ 19-9..2...._ 

Owner p, McDonoY..,.gh,_,_ ____ _ Owner's Address _ _ ________ _ 

Contractor Dial Mech. 

No. of Fixtures 

14 

Remarks 

Address 10476 l 37 th St . Surrey 

Permit No. #2664 

1st Inspection R:b Z13/rz, /)WV ~ 
~b'd "1-=> ~"f'9\r w-•l-=c.:c 1ec:i1:0 , k 

" at?? ,;o•rb ,. \.-1gtgc =;c-.-v•t.c::::.. f<:-i>5...:<l .. ~ 
2nd Inspection 

Final Inspect ion---------------



# ~ .• • 

. . .. ··, . 
' .. . . .. . . ' . . . . . . . . '.' . . . 

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENCES City Hall, 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, P.O. Box 188, White Rock, B.C. V4B 5C6 \White Rock, B.C. 

Ins ection Report ~~.~~ ~~~:~6!~ 
NAME: . . .... Redacted S. 22 ...... -. . . . . .. . . . PERMIT No . . ... \ 3 ?? .. -:: .1/ ... . 

" 
ADDRESS: .. . l.59.4.--:-J .... . ~V~~ .. ' .. ... SHEET No ......... ! ............ ... . 
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ... ~.~ ... ~:-:'\... : . ~. . . DATE: - , . J. c;:ir.:"> .- . . <::>./ 7.l-:-: 
AREA OF INSPECTION: ...... .. ..... .. ... ......... .. ... ........ .. ...... .. . ........................ . 

?"B7. 37 I 

/-Z.... 0 

(:,. . 0 

ti 

• . . C>. l~ 

SIGNATURE: ................................. . . 

DATE: .. . ... .......... . .. .... ... . .. . 

Please sign this form when the work is completed and return to the above department. 
. . 

.. . . . . . . . . . . ... 
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PLAN SHOWING LOCATION OF ELEVATIONS. ON 
S.1 /2 LOTS 13 & 14, PT .. S.E~· 1/4 SEC.10, 

,_ . /--- .1-
TP .1, 

8 L K . 6, N . W. D., PLAN 3 6 7 2 . · -. f. 

SCALE- 1: 250 
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N.1/2 :. 14 N·~1/2 13 
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X~· t.2 '=> RllilN.lli§ _ ':>~~Wfil _ 

'o ~ . . "''? ~ . , ...... 
<-.>~· 4' ~ . ,, '=>'O· or-: ()~<§. rot;;)· 

. '=>~· RETAININ~ 

0 
d .... 

Q,,""' ,...'O 
<J'. ""' ':' 

/-.. ..;.. s.1 ""'"' r 0 
"''O· '?~· I ~ 

::ii .... 
~ IC 

. .., '\'O 

~ 
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S.1/2 
l. 14 

i: - '?'O~~ 
S.1 /2 _q.,:--'b~ ""ro ,,2 
1 3 v;r '\'\ <J>• 

"'". 

9.144 1.2 

12 

EDGE OF p -0 ~ ~'o 0? AVEMENT ~ ":>..,_ 
':)() 10.67 ':>°' 9.14 N 9. 14 N "';)";)• 

x-- - - - - -}( - - - - ~ - - - - -*" - -
C/L ~i!5 

OLSEN. ESSON & 
ROWBOTHAM 
BRITISH COLUMBIA 
LAND SURVEYORS 

1148 JOHNSTON ROAD 
WHITE ROCK, B.C. 
V4B JY6 

TELEPHONE : 531-4067 

" 
BEACHVIEW AVENUE 

This pion to be used for Municipal 
ond/or Mortgage purposes only and 
ls not to be used to deflne boundaries 

The pion obove shows the correct 
dimensions of the above described 
property. 

CERTIFIED CORR~Ct. 

Gd~OL 
-ri.. 

Doted this ,,2.6, doy of /J'7 '4;ec/I 

' • 

Your Ref .. Our Fiie - l0956T 

• 1991 
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{fil~©~U~~!") 
~ 3 1991 

IUILDING DEPMTMEN1 
CjTY OF WHtTE. ftet« 



PLAN 
S.1 /2 
BL.K . 6, 

SHOWINC LOCATION 
LOTS '1 .. 3 c~ 14, PT. 

OF El_[VATIONS. ON 
s. E. 1 I 4 s E c. 1 0, TP. 1 , 

N.W.D., f~ LAN 3672 

SCALE- 1: 250 
'b"' <-,">· 

~ 
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0 
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S1 . g; 

5"'f. ~b 

sl· -,:;. x 

5(.,. . o"J..-

Z!}O.' 
co 
r..: 

OLSEN, ESSON & 
ROWBOTHAM 
DIUTISU COLUMJJJA 
LAND SURVEYORS 

11 '18 ,JOHN STON ROAL> 
WlillC: ROCK. fl.C. 
V-18 :JY6 

TE.LF.PllOME : 531 .. · 4067 

7.0 

~--
I d 
l.J .J 
0-:: 
I·- · 
UJ 0 

d 
~ 

...-.:. 
, -.~ 

Ct:: 
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k ~~ }.· Vj (.) 
't. lrj 

'~ I 

\ 1.2 
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I 
\ 00 

.A' t-: O' 
-~1\ 

r~ ----------

TI1ls p ion to be used for Munlclpol 
ond/or Morl909e purposes only and 
Is not to ba osed to define bo•mdorles 

The plan obovf.I nhows the corroc t 
d lrn erisfons nf th~ ubovo dnscr lbed 
p rop13r ty. 

14 N.1/2 13 

Cf.HTIFIED CORRf.CT 

________ __ GLL~ O~ 
~ 

Doted this -~- day of _§.l~~--- •1991 
.. .. - ···-··-· - ··-··· ·······--···-- --·--·--··------- - - -----

Your nef . . Our File - l0956T 
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PLAN -SHOWING LOCATION OF BUILDING 
FOUNDATION ON S.1 /2 LOTS 13 AND 14, 
·PT. S~E.1/4 SEC.10, TP .1, 8LOCK 6, PLAN 3672, 
N.W.D. 
SCALE- 1: 250 

z 
I­
~ 
<( 

::2 

OUJEN, ESSON & 
ROWBOTHAM 
BRJTISH · COLUltBlA 
LAND SURVEYO~ 
t148 JOHNSTON ROAD 
WHITE ROCK, e.c. 
Y48 3Y6 
TELEPHONE : 531-4067 

)'our Ref .. 

(c5' . 4-V l'V1 

1lta::\ di~ .. 
I l. 4~ M~~--T'\:1 

n •~I 4s::>.~ 

N.1/2 Y8 

8 9.l44 

,.; 

13 

9.14-4 

I") ... 
~51------.,,.4 

7.6-4 0.01 in 

S.1/2 
14 

... , 3.65 ~~--
0 4-.26 

I 
CONCRETE ~CVNDATON 
15043 - BElfCHl/IEW AVE;, 
WHITE ROCK, IB.C. 

s;os I S.1 /2 
13 

0.135 
2.53 

QJ44 

BEACH VIEW A VENUE 

CERTIFIED CVR?.£CT This pion to be used for Munlclpol 
and/or Mortgage purpOSfl only and 
I• not lo be uffd lo define boundar169 

The pion oboiie shows the correct 
dimensions of the above described 
property. 

@~a~_·· _ "' -Doted this t+ . day ~f f./QVEMJJ«,1991 

Our Flle - l0956MC 

' ,4\ . . • , ·:- . 



THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENCES City Hall, 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, P.O. Box 188, White Rock, 8.C. V48 5C6 White Rock, 8. C. 

~ ___ ln_s_l}ection Report 
7 

~:~.~~::~!:!~ 
NAME: .Redacted s. 22 PERMIT No .. . J~7 .. ~ . .t.~~- · ··· 
ADDRESS: .. . l.Q?~. ~ ... :7 .... ~Yf~~~.. SHEET No . ..... .. l ..... .... ... ... . 
TYPE OF INSPECTION: . .. '5.~. -~~1t~ ......... DATE: . -~- . . \4j.J.J ... .. ". 
AREA OF INSPECTION : .~ .... ~~.W.d~ .. i .... ~l•°!':: ... -~~~~. -~ ... . 

~ rr,'c::..C)cio.-~ Q.-\- -t N·W 
c.~er"S. o-(:- ~a1-i~ 

l' o\se> 

::s~ <::- ~ h ~0ci UC\ It bck>w 

SIGNATURE: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . INSPECTOR: . . . . 

DATE: ..... .. .................... . . . 

Please sign this form when the work Is completed and return to the above department. 

THE PLACE FOR PRINTING - 531 -0777 



... ·. . ~ . .-
' " \ .. 1 '•( ... : •• • ,, ......... .... ; ' .,. . 

. . · ,, 

: ..• . 
· _,, lnsoection Report ;:~~~:~~~:~~~ 
NAME: Redacted S. 2~ ......... .... .... PERMIT No. ::..r~ .. ~ . ./~7 .. . 

, ; 1 •I• f JI I I, , I 
f ' o ~ I ' • ' ' ' J •I I • • ' I ' I 

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK 
4 

DEPARTMENT OF P.ERMITS & LICENCES City Hall , 
White Rock, B.C. 15322 Buena Vista Avenue, P.O. Box 188, White Rock, B.C. V48 5C6 

ADDRESS: . . fSP.~7_ .~ .. ~~ ...... ~~~.le~. SHEET No .. . .. . f . . . . . ............ . 

TYPE OF INSPECTION: . -~ !'0-:J ~. : . . . . . . .. .. .. .. .. . DATE: .. ~ .. (_~ /.7 ( ... . 
AREA OF INSPECTION: .. ...... . ........................................ .. .... ....... ...... ... .. . 

~b ~-

~ 

W"'~~,'f ~'~ . b 
o..;> I~ 

-th ~be. CV'°' ~ 
'.'.) 

SIGNATURE: 

DATE: ... .. .... ... . . .. ......... .. .. . 

Please sign this form when the work Is completed and return to the above department. 



) . . . 

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY Of.WHITE ROCK 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENCES 
· 15322 Buena Vista Avenue. P.O. Box 188. White Rock, B.C. V4B 5C6 

Inspection Report 
NAME: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PERMIT No. 

(• 

" 

7/: 

• • • • ' .... . . . w .. . . . 

City Hall, 
White Rock, B.C. 
Tel.. No.: 531-9111 
Fax. No:: 538-6049 

...... l.5.~.: .... ... . . 
ADDRESS: .... \.~?:4.J .-:-... 43.'. .... ~~SHEET No ........ 1 ........... ..... . 
TYPE OF INSPECTION: : . ... c:lC>.lr.0.~. "· ..... .. ...... "' . DATE: ... ~ .. fl,.-/'?/. ..... . 
AREA OF INSPECTION: .. .. ........ . .... .... : ... . .... . . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 7:J .. Cf1?. r .~ · ':' ·: · · 

I II , 

SIGNATURE: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . INSPECTOR: 

DATE: . .. . . ..... . . . . . ..... . ........ . 
. . 

Please sign this. form when the work is completed and return to the above department. 

· ' '· . . ' 

'· · :r~e_ ~~~~e.:~~.~.1 ~:r,;~·;;,_~i.;~t~~~~~~,.ta~~; ~~:1~ ~.,-~:·~.~~{~;~f;~~;::; .il:i;i;:;:f:;:~:>; .~:.:L~~;;-.;:.;.:;~.:~:-,;,~);,_~~~ij,J:.i :.< :~ ; ::i;\i~.::'.~; ;: .. !.~ .. : ; ·~- ... ·.; · ::· • • · • .. -~ , · .. 



TO: bc//t,-LJ ~,,<_A(' /Vf~efCTe:?~ 

Ci TY &?~ k/ffe~><!t?dC 
FILE: -~/c__· 0=-~-------

TIME: - - --------

PROJECT: ____ -'/.._.5..._-....,0""""L/-·-"""1..__ _ _ 2t:--~--------:-----------
/ _>p 9 7 7 8c=--yt-Cij/7C-~ 

INSPECTION REPORT 

• ; , \ ' - • ' _,,. '.I.. I .. : .: ·' • • . 4 ~ : 

. F .t ·' .' I l ._ \ , . - . . .- ,. . . : 
' ·' UV G ~::It ·- ' 

CO~?~;·:~:\·~·: ·:J,~ ~ ·::r 
!i" \~~: C!T~ ·0:: :::J~ ·~:;~: f ~·~C.:~ 



I ' • t 

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENCES 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, P.O. Box 188, White Rock, B.C. V4B 5C6 

Inspection Report 
City Hall, 
White Rock, B.C. 
Tel. No.: 531 -9111 
Fax. No.: 538-6049 

NAME: ........... .. ...... . ....... . . .... . ..... .. ....... .. . PERMIT No . . .... .. .............•.. 

ADDRESS: . . . .. l.9..4. '"3. .. : · · 47. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
TYPE OF INSPECTION: .. . 5.~i.C- ... b.\f~>.t .. ' ..... . 

l . 
SHEET No .. . ... ............ . ..... . 

DATE: .. . ~<)~ . .. 4/. 'J. (. ... . 
AREA OF INSPECTION: . . .... . .. . ... ... . .. . ....... ... . . ...... .. .... .. .. .. ...... . ..... ... .. . . ... . . 

-to be.. 

SIGNATURE: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . INSPECTOR: 

DATE: .. . ... .. .. ... ....... . . . . . .. .. . 

I 

3'"'h 

Please sign this form when the work Is completed and return to the above department. 

QC f~ 
t 



JOHN H. BATEMAN 
Barrister, Solicitor & Notary Public 

Suite 101 • 15261 Russell Avenue 
White Rock, B.C. V4B 2P7 

November 4, 1991 
File Reference 3174-91J 

Redacted S. 22 

Dear Sir: 

Telephone (604) 531-&121 
FAX (604) 536-9001 

Hand Delivered 

f"?0 /CP ~:.. r.;.t·::i W y /J r;:.;oflll. :'·, _). . ' ',::::i .1 .• I· :: :.· '::.i ·'·1··-·v·. 
: '· : '::f~ ,1 -: .C ,· ·.; r ·. . L 
f-'f t < ·-.. ,!J'1, L. l d .:_, L. . .. : ! I 

;' ; \. .\ :·I 1 .. \ ~ . 
• -· NOV ~ 1991 . . -_. 

Re: #52 • 15050 Buena VISta Avenue, White Rock, B.C. 
ReC:lacteC:I S. 22 . - Owner 

I am the solicitor for ReClacteCf S. 22 the owner of the above mentioned 
property. I understand you are presently constructing a house on the 
neighboring property. 

I am advised on October 31, 1991 you requested permission from my client to 
extend your excavation on to her property; this permission was 
emphatically denied. 

In spite of this you have continued to trespass on her property and extend 
your excavation on to her land so that it now encroaches about five feet into 
her property. This has been proven by a re-staking of the property which 
has just taken place today. Apparently you refused to pay for any portion of 
the surveyor's account for this. 

My client instructs you are to immediately stop all further encroachments 
and trespass upon her property until this matter is resolved. 

My client might be prepared to allow you further access to her property 
upon the following terms and conditions: 

a) You specify - in writing -

(i) What exactly you would like to do further on her property?; 
(ii) When you will do it?; 
(iii) Exactly how you will do it?; 
(iv) When do you guarantee to remove yourself from her property?; 
(v) How do you intend to leave her property?; 
(vi) What kind of fence ,exactly ,were you talking about erecting?; 



~ . . 

• 2 • 

b) You post a letter of credit with her to guarantee proper performance 
of the above-mentioned items for an amount equal to the cost of the works as 
established solely by the estimate of a contractor of Reilacteil S. 2 choice, 
whose opinion in this regard shall be final and binding upon you; 

c) You pay a fee to my client for the Licence to Trespass in the sum of 
$3,500.00 or the legal fees involved to negotiate this matter, reduce it to 
writing, attend to its execution, and to give any advice subsequent thereto, 
whichever is the greater. 

If any of the above terms or conditions are not acceptable to you then clearly 
no agreement may be reached and my client requires you forthwith restore 
her property to the exact condition it was before your trespassed and to .this 
end only, she grants permission for you to return to the property to effect 
this but as soon as the property has been restored, this temporary Licence to 
Trespass is terminated. 

If yo·u do not restore her property to its original condition, then of course 
legal action will have to be commenced against you and in this regard I 
would like to remind you of some recent cases involving unauthorized 
trespass and the destruction of property. In those cases, the trespassers 
had to pay heavy damages. 

I look forward to your reply. 

Yours truly, 

. I.~~ 
CJJOHN H. BATEMAN 

JHB/smc 

cc [RiClacteC:I s. 22 
'wrute ROcl{City1Iall Building Dept. 

COR?ORATION OF 
THE CITY OF WHIT~ ROCK 
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. · THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE .ROCK 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS .& LICENCES 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, P.O. Box 188, White Rock, B.C. V4B 5C6 

Inspection Report 
City Hall, 
White Rock, B.C. 
Tel. No.: 531·9111 
Fax.No.: 538·6049 

NAME: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PERMIT No. . .. .......... . ........ . 

ADDRESS: ..... l.5.'0:43. .. -:-:.47. .... \7.~-;<;-~:.J:-:1~· .t.~;L.$HEET No .....•... \ ....... , ..... ~ .. 
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ... . ".';>f:~ . .1'::~ V.0. ~ . : . . . . . . . . .. DATE: .... <;:>.;:;:;!: ... 3 JI 7_ /. .. 
AREA OF INSPECTION: ......... ... .. . ......................... .....•..•.............. ....• -. •.... 

P .. 
_ ) 

1.' 11 •.:::,,.-, c: c.. ~ .. , ·~ 

.-·· 
,/" ,I 

i 

·-·-. -··· ····-.... . .. "' ; ·: .. . .. , 
.7 -. . , " 

/ I ,, I 

I / 

SIGNATURE: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . INSPECTOR: 

DATE: ................ ...... ....... . 

Please sign this form when the work Is completed and return to the above department. 

_) 



.. . . ... , 
.. . '. ' . 

' . ~ . .. 
. ~ .. ~£.~ 

Inter-Coast Consultants Ltd. 
#207 • 15225 Thrift Avenue, White Rock, B.C. V4B 2K9 (604) 536-1330 

TO: byJU1,e.-c/c,.- /~/P/.& CJ1(;?,,L 

CLrY G'r 1#/rc- ~c£ 
FILE: _ __,_g;c>.~>£_'--------

DATE: 4/0:JV /qcf / 

TIME: ----------

PROJECT: -----L-/--=..Jt'-V""--'4=~'3"---2-t---*f3.~~=-'?fC.""="".~/.i....,·,....V=-?......,F=."""-~k../~'----------
J~ ~ 7 5 

INSPECTION REPORT 

. . , . .... .. . . · .... .. . 
• I ' . \ '•· I i t · ' ' ... ; ! : ; ! ,· • \ ~ .· • I, ' 



g£.~ 
Inter-Coast Consultants Ltd. 

#207 -15225 Thrift Avenue, White Rock, B.C. V4B 2K9 (604) 536-1330 

TO: ---=-,6-~_"/_k._'&J_~_,---=-/_V"_,._h_~_·c::_r;..--=©;;;..;.~-· ----' 
,._ ./J/9~,.0/ J'~9\ I fZSEJtK 

FILE: -~-~--·--------

DATE: _ 1'-::J_ o _ o_CJ_ J"'"""' __ /~~'-'--Y ___ _ 

TIME: -----------

PROJECT: ________ /,J;f_-· -~-'3 __ A.__/._:..S_-t?_ 6_7_7 _ _ d,_~_'/?""_·tC_~_v_v;_7_G_-_U/ _____ _ 

INSPECTION REPORT 

cor 

-C-bA/,"71/f:e· /v/.(' r9 ;r-&7 ;-?<.?k//:r,P~ /Ne::::: .&'~.£ ~?.46/£/TY 
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lliOOOO ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. 

Civil and Structural Engineers 

October 11, 1991. 

Dept . of Permits & Licences , 
City of White Rock, 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, 
White Rock , B. C . 
V4B 1Y6 

Attn: Mr. Colin Atchison 

Dear Sir : 

RE: STRUCTURAL - FRAMING FOR 15047 & 15043 
BEACHVIEW AVENUE, WHITE ROCK, B.C. 

The following structural systems for the above two 
single family dwelling will be used in construction: 

1. Floor joists and beams are all TJI's and Micro­
lams . The design for these is being supplied by 
Truss Joist of Canada and sealed by their professional 
engineer. K. D.R. Engineering will review the final 
drawings prior to construction and submission of 
drawings to the City of White Rock. 

2. The two independent walls are designed as 2x6 @ 
16 " o . c. This is adequate to carry the floor and 
roof loads to foundation. 

3 . Exterior bearing walls are 2x4 @ 16" o.c . for the 
top two floors and 2x6 @ 12" o.c. or 2x6 @ 16 " o.c. 
for basement . 

4 . Any special requirements such as beam hangers, 
beam to column connections will be determined 
during framing of the building • 

. sincerely , 

K.~_:=ULTANTS LTD. 
~o~ · er , P.Eng. 

PK:pll 

c . c . Reitacte S. 22 

#20jl -15225 Thrift Avenue, White Rock, B.C. V48 2K9 
1330 

( 604) 536-'tm 

5?&. ~131 
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Note: To be subni. tted 
prior to issuance 
of a Building Pennit 

CO'WIRMATIOO OF 
PROFESSIOOAL ASSURANCE 

ASSURANCE OF "S'TRUCTUAAL DESIGJ" AND "FIEI.D REVIEW" 

The Director, Pennits & Licences, 
City of Mlite Rock, 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, 
P. o. Box 188, 
White Rock, B. C. 
V4B 5c6 

Dear Sir: 

The undersigned hereby gives assurance that the design of this building confonns 
to all of the structural requirerrents of Part 4 (or Part 9 as afPlicable) of the 
current British Columbia Building Code. Further that the undersigned will be 
responsible for structural "field reviews" of the above mentioned 
building/stnicture. · 

As used herein, "field reviews" shall mean such reviews at the project site 
and at fabrication locations as the Engineer, in his professional 
discretion, considers to be necessary in order to ascertain that the t-.Urk 
substantially conforms in all material respects to the plans and SUftX>rling 
docwnents prepared by the Engineer and "accepted" by the City of White Rock 
for the project. This will include keeping records of all site visits and 
any corrective actions taken as a result thereof. 

The undersigned also undertakes to notify the City Building Inspector as soon as 
practical if the contract for field review is cancelled at any time during 
constIUCtion. 

"RS-1 
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ASSURANCE OF "STRUCTURAL DF.SIG'J" AND "FIEID REVJEJ(' (oont 'd> 

lf Engineer is a CC!!J::Qn~: 

-catpany Nalte(Print> INTER-COAST CONSULT.ANTS LTD. 

#207-15225 THRIFT AVENUE 
Address WHITE ROCK, B.C. V4B 2K9. Phone~~~~s~3~6---1~3~3~0~·~~ 

En<Jineer's Name(Print>~~~_._.a..wt.a.1.--..w...a:JJ~~~.,,.¥-.-......-~~..,_,...,,.__~~~~~~ 

Date SEPTEMBER 16, 1991 

If Engineer is an individual: 

Note: The above letter must be signed by a Professional Enqineer registered 
in the Province of British Colurbia as a member in good standing in the 
Association of Professional Engineers. 

WRS-2 
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Note: 'l'o be subnitted prior 
to issuance of a 
Building Pennit to 
eXeavat:e and smring 

CXM'IRM\TIOO OF 
PROf'ESSIOOAL ASSURANCE 

ASSURANCE OF ADF1JtlAcy OF "EX<;zWA'I'IOO" AND "mDUN3" 
OF ADJACFN.r "PRIVATE PROP.ERN" 

The Director, Pennits & Licenees, 
C:~ty of wtdte Rock, 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, 
p. · o. Sox 188, 
White Rock, e. c. 
V4B 5C6 

Dear Sir: 

RE; 15047 BEACHVIEW AVENUE, WHITE ROCK 
(Address of Project) 

The undersigned Registered Profest;ional acknowledges that ~ is responsible for: 

(a> "Supervision" of the excavation procedure 
Cb) DetJign of shoring details 
<e> "SUpervision" of shoring installation 

. . . 

that may be required at the above site. Where necessary in my opinion I will 
engage specialiet Engineers experienced in these works as well as employing 
technicians or inspectors to ascertain acceptable methods, plans and 
specifications are followed. 

As used he.rein, trsupervision" shall mean such reviews at the project site as 
the Engineer, in his professional discretion, considers to be necessary in 
order to ascertain that the \tK>rk of the contractor substantially conforms in 
all material respects to the plans and 81.J1:P:lrting docuoonts prepared by the 
£ngineer and "accepted" by the City of White Rock for the Excavation and 
Shoring. 

' I give assurance that the design will confonn to the provisions of the B. c. 
Bqilding Code. 

l realize that this assurance is one of the conditions necessary before 
pennission will be granted by the City to e?<cavate Up)n the above noted property. 

Na-1 



NU Ccont•d) 
ASsf.JRi\NCE OF ~ C.. "EXC\VATl~" 
AND "SB:llOO" OF AIJJN:!Dlr "PRIVATE PRlPERTY" <cont'> 
written rxrt.ice of any work or excavation undertaken, which directly or indirectly 
affects private property adjacent to the excavation ait.e, lhall be given to the 
owner or~ of such property. Such notice shall be given at IAdi time aid in 
such ·raanner as will pemit the owner of the adjacent prq;ert.y to object to the 
t«)rk. 

cOpiea of wch lettera of notification ah.all then be forwarded to the City's 
Building Inspection Branch for filing under the official property address file 
foi- the abaYe excavation site. 

I :also understand that the City .ehall not be liable for any loss or damage 
resulting frocn work carried out under mt direct or indirect "supervision" at or 
~r the excavation aite. 

I ·understand that Profession.al Assurance is also required for "supervision" of 
the backfilling procedure. I will arrange for an Engineer to be engaged before a 
Building Permit is issued or alternatively, ootify the owner to do so. 

lf, for any reason, my services are to be tenninated, I will notify the City at 
or,ice in writing. Any permission issued by the City reapecti.ng construction at 
this site shall be void unlesa the owner forthwith makes other arrangements 
satisfactory to the City~ 

I certify that I have the authority from the owner to "supervise" the works 
described above inclming the authority to atop work by the owner•a forces or the 
contractor at the above site. · 

I* Engineer is a sapny: . 
' ~ Name(P.tint) __ 1_N_T_E_R_-_c_o_A_ST_c_o_N_s_u_L_T_A_N_T_s_L_T_o_. ___ _ 

. 1207-15225 THRIFT AVE. 
A8dreea WHITE RoCK~ B C. V4B 2K9 Phone~--5~3_6_-_1_3_3_0_~ 

Engineer'& Naroe(Print>~~__,,__-r--""*''----''--~~===-..:.i:..,;:'---~­

Slgned~~~~~~~~~---,,u.-...-r....;;....~~~~~ 

If Engineer is an individual: 

Name<Print>~~~~~~-~~---~ 

Signed~~~~~---~~~~_,P.Eng. 

~te~~~~---~~~~~~---~~ 

Add.resat Print) Phone 
---~~~ ~~NU~-"""2 
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. NU (cont'd> 

:.1\SSU\)ANCE OF ~ OF "EXCAVATI~" 
NI> "SIDtOO" OF AO.'JACOO' "PRIVATE PROPERTY" (eont'd> 

Note: The above letter amst be ai9J)ed by a Prof eesional &lgineer registered in 
the Province of British O>l\R>ia as a rrerber iti good 8taJvli.ng in the 

Association of Professional Engineers. 

1 hereby certify that I have 9iven~--~--~~--.-.---~~~---.,..~~~--~~ 
,P.Eng. the authority to •auperviae" the worka 

_d_e_e_c_r_i_b_e~d~a~bO~v-e~i-nc-l~u-d~1~·n-g~the authority to stop the work of my forces or 
·contractor as required in his judgarent. I urderstand that the City•• penni.88icn 
for construction at this site may be withdrawn if the Engineer'• services are 

; terminated. 

Witness Name<Print) 

·Witness Signature 

·Address(Pri.nt) 

OOCUpation 

Owner's Nam:!(Print) 

By:~~~---:--~~~-:---
(Owner or Q.Jner'u afflOinted 
Agent)Signature 

Date:· 
~--~~~~----~~-

Title of AgentCif ar-plicahle) 

Address(Print> 

The corporate Seal of ----
was hereunto affixed in the 
presence of: 

·The above nu.st be signed by the Owner or his afP)inted Agent. The signature rri.urt. 
be witnessed. If the OWner is a catpany, the corporate eeal of the carpany nust 
he affixed to the docunent in the pl."esence of its duly authorized officers. The 
officers nu.st also sign, setting forth their p:>sitions in the _OC11p1.ny. 

MU-3 
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TI II! <XJllPCW\ TI~ Of" THE CI TY OF \\'H l TE ROO< 

~ rvf it /b~+--
PUBLIC 'IUU<S DEP/\R1MfNT 

BUILDING PERMIT fl I ~g /4 I 

1-1ous E ca"JNEcr 1 a-11 APARTMENT o:f\N:·cn~ cos r FoR I . C.. - I . ts.,. A'1 t:: s S-5:: - o~ 1 {, 
LOT A BLOCK kz QUARTER~- SECTIO'J /O lWP I PLAN 3'212-

I TEfvt S IZE LOCATIGJ DESCRIPTla-.1 

s/\Nt TARY sEwER 1 r--\s.JA kl- 4 ''¢ f-Jv 0;::,(2..-J1c.:e. Q 4 F1 + 
tA ~1 0 f <GowJH ~ Jt~--r ft, (a~_ J2o/tt e rt ~ 3 f1 -±. 

COSTS 

ca-iNEcTloN dt-3ro.oo 
INSPECT J a.I -$ 2-S°- 0 0 

SANITARY MAIN L lNE EXTENS IO'J COSTS N l-
-'-~=---------.,--------~ 

~ OIA.hl~L :ra t¥rose e'><.1 s11.J9 SAN1--r5e,,j 5:e12..v10E e tt. F°g.. C.1-r1 
Ge.!!W --ro ur off. 

STOIW SEWER ::t:t:lS-rALl,, 4''cf f'vc.,. fu~ !Ll::. @ 2- f1 ±. 
~1 . Of Sawn-ti,..}£~1' ft, Ca141e g.. 17~H e rt ': /{:_ f1-±-

COST '*· ~Jr.oo . 
Ca-.INECT ta.I 4'qSO. o o 
I NS~CT i c.N ~ 2.J"", oo 

5 TOIW SEWER MAIN. LINE EXTENSIO'J COSTS__J_~,L~---------------

EXCJ\Vl\TJ~ BOND COST 4f' 1R O O 

O.v n e r I Bu i I d e r o f s i n g I e - f am i I y r e s i d e n t i a I u n i t s w i I J. de p 0 s I t 
with the City a $.500.00 Excavation Bond. Bond. to be refundable oh 
the condition streets in vicinity of c onstruction are maintalne~ In 
a reasonabJe clenn inanner. 

DR I VEWJ\ Y: NOl~L 

Rema r I< s vt+x I H v H 

--* fu1s>~ N ~-re: 

EXCEPTJO'JAL 

# 
COST ~00. C>O 

TOTALS 1f· Z--4so,o 0 

::. ?.-Q o/o 
. I 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AND/OR. Rf:.Mi\RKS ALL WORK MUST CONFORM WITH THE Ci'l'Y 

OF' WHITE ROCK S'l'l\NDJ\RDS & SPECIFIC/\TIONS. APPROVAL FROM THE PUBLIC WOHKS · 

DEPl\RTMEN1' MUST BE OB'i;AINED PRIOR TO CONS'fRUC'l'lON , . . INSPECTIONS TO BE 

Cl\RRIED ou·r BY TJJE CITY OF. WHITE ROCK BUILDING DEPARTMENT. 

-·-·~.---···-----~ ALL PROPOSED WORK ON CITY PROPERTY MUST BE APPROVED BY PUBLIC 

WORKS DEPARTMENT VII\,/\ "130ULEVARD IMPROVEMENT APPLICAt.ION" PRIOR TO 

C~STRUCTION. 

D/\TE ~q::r 

THE S/\ID /\PPLICATION FORM IS OBTAINABLE F.RCM CITY HALL. 
) 

r I I Cf I 
I 

'· 

SI GNATURE __ -+~-=--'-''----1~~"-'-"""- --------

CHECKED BY ---

~ .. -· 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

. DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LiCENCES 

TELEPHONE: 531-9111 
15322 Buena Vista Ave . 

·APPLICATION· FOR BUILDING PERMIT . , 

FOR ERECTION OR ALTERATION OF BUILDING 

. . ii 
Corporation of the City of White Rock, B.C ...................... A~ ........ ~ ................ , 19 ...... . 

I hereby apply under the provisions of "White Rock Building By-law" and amendments thereto, for permission 

to ............. :::::::? F. P. '. ... ; ........................................................ the building as follows: 

(Copy of Plan of Proposed Building or Alteration to Accompany this Application) 

Z · ( c \ ~< - °3 D I P . # 

c::::~~«;~,;.~·~;~,~~er:;if,_~I. :/; i 4-"~~~.:1.>.:2;~./;i.: 
Street ..... l .5. 9.4?~7 .. t:?.c:r--:··xk.J-:?V.CCW ... ·: .. .......... ..... Size of land .. ....... . ... . .... . .. .... . ~~. 
Survey Plan required No 0 Yes~ 
Are there any buildings already occupying any portion of said land? .... .... ..... .. .. .. ................ . .. . . .. .... . . . 

What are they, and what are they being used for? .... ... .. .. ... . . . .... . ............... . .......................... . 

How heated? ............ . .. . ... .. .. . . ...... . .. . . .. .... ... ... .. . . ... . .................. ....... .............. . 

Entire value, when completed$ .... . ...... ./(!?.c. ~? .. . ~ ...... .. ......... ~~- ... ~--::----~=--=-= 
Nameandmaitaddressofowner . . Redacted S. 22; .... Phone: ... Redacted S. 2 

Name and mail address of builder ........... :::S<;.\ ~ . . ' . . ..... .. .. . ... .. ... Phone: ................ . ........ . 

Name and address of architect (if any) .... . .. . . .. ............................. .. ....... . .. . . .. ... ... .... . ....... . 

Name and address of person or persons to whom permit is to be issued: 

Name ........................ . . ....... . Address ..... . . . ......................................... ... . .. . . .. . 

Do you require to use street for placing material? .............................. . ... . ... . .......... ... .. . ......... . 

L) 

H:~·~:,~ .~ ~~r~;;~ ~I;«~";;~~~:::,(:~;~~;.~~:··· .-R--e--d--a--c-t--e--d---S .-2--~--
Roll No ... 2.>.(6.~ .-.,;;::/.. . . . . . . . . . Signature of Applica 

Building Permit F6e!j.f. ....... . . 
. "-( ~5 

Plan Checking Fee: .. .......? . ./. .. . 

Permit No ....... l.3.~ ... .. 

FRASER PAINTERS, WHITE ROCK 

The approval of the plans and the issuance of a permit 
shall not in any way relieve the owner of any bu.ilding or 
structure from full responsibility for carrying out the work 
or having the work carried out in accordance with the 
requirements of all the applicable by-laws of the Corporation 
of the City of White Rock. 



August 5th. 1993 

e acteit S. 22 
5Cf48 Buena Vista Avenue 

White Rock, B.C. 
V4B 1X9 

Deali Re acteit S. 22 

8\fll~ ~~ir,:;)~rrJfi'lr:i~~RI~~ r;l Atdl b.:JUULr"W ~t1 u~Bu w~l'.!1nl:]~1J1 G!I lib\t A:E.Jo 
Residential & Commercial 

General Contracting, Additions, Renovations, Designing, Millwork 

l\t~~U'/[~ '. 
. AU~ .. 9 ;\993 · 

RE: Proposed repairs to foundation walls and stucco 

Due to the nature of the job, we are unable to give you a firm pricing on the required repairs per the j 
engineering report. 

We do however, suspect that the cost of the said repairs could range somewhere in the 
neighborhood of $3,000.00. 

In order for us to perform the required work, we would invoice you based on time and materials. 
This meaning that all materials will be invoiced at cost plus 15%, and the labor at @$60.00/hr. We 
can advise you of expected costs as we progress. 

Commencement of the work could be the week of August 30th, 1993. Duration is unknown at this 
point, but estimated at 4 to 5 days. 

s upon receipt of invoice. 

ly. 

·w.t 
per Pino L Bacinello 
MPB Construction Ltd. 

P.O. Box 75308, White Rock, B.C. Y4A 9N5 
15515 - 24th Avenue, #61, South Surrey, B.C. V4A 2J4 
Tel.: (604) 538-9622 Fax: (604) 538-8608 
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..... .... ... . . . .. .. , ........• 

-· CCD POLYMERICS LIMITED 
#102 - 6249 - 205th Street, Langley. 8 .C. V3A 4P7 
Telephone (604) 534-0900 
Facsimile. (604) 534-0981 

July 14, 1'993 

· eC:lacteC:I S. 22 

15048 Buena Vista Avenue 
White Rock, British Columbia 
V4B 1X9 

Dear Redacted S. 22 ,. 

Reference: Residential Foundation Injection 
CCD File No. P -3206 

We are pleased to offer for your consideration our quotation to complete epoxy injection 
work at the above address in accordance with verbal instruction by L. Trott, P. Eng. of 
Granite Engineering Ltd. We quote a Lump Sum Price of: 

FIVE HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS $ 590.00 

Please note the following clarifications: 

Applicable provincial taxes are included. G.S.T. is extra. 

2. Injection work will be limited to the foundation to rock interface at the 
south-west corner of the building. The intent is to fill the void between 
rock and concrete in an effort to prevent settlement of the structure. 

3. Terms of Payment are by cash or certified cheque upon comp!et!on cf 
work. · 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this quotation. 

Yours very truly, 
CCD POLYMERICS LIMITED 

Conrad V. Desrosiers, P. Eng. 
Technical Servic;es Engineer 

CVD/lbm 

. . , 

ArFILIATED OFFICES: • Edinonton • Calgary • Saskatoon 



July 29, 1993 

Mr. Colin Atchison 
City of Whiterock 
PcnnilS & Licen~s 
15322 Buena Vista 
Whiterock, BC 
V4B 1Y6 

Dear Sir: 

With regard to the $1,000.00 bond you are holding on behalf of ReClactei:I S. 22 , 
eClactei:I s. 22 ~ . We <lid not think we were going to get these funds back and 

therefore if you wish to use this money to improve the retaining wall and repair -
ei:tacteCI s. 2 property, we have no objection. 

This is a good will gesture and is not an acknowledgement of any liability pertaining to ...,,,0 \ "\ '1 
Rei:lacte<t. s. 22 · claim 1~7-

Your:s:J ru)v. ____ ~ 

Redacted S. 22 

15043 Beachview A venue 
Whiterock, BC 
V4.R 1 P3 

cc. Redacted S. 2 

l /l #:6t09 Q~£ t09 



July 29, 1993 

Mr. Colin Atchison 
City of Wbiterock 
l\,'"flllits & Licenses 
15322 Buena Vista 
Whiterock, BC 
V4B 1 Y6 

Dear Sir: 

With regard to the $1,000.00 bond you are holding on behalf of eiiacteii S. 22 
eiiacteii s. 22 . We did not think we were going to get these funds back and 

therefore if you wish to use this money to improve the retaining wan and repair . 22 
e act s. 2 propeny, we have no objection. 

This is a good wiJJ gesture and is not an acknowledgement of any liability pertaining to 
eC:lacte S. 22 claim , )'·'.· .1 

Your_s J[Ulv . ....__=----
Reda Cted S. 2~ 

15043 Beachview Avenue 
Whiterock, BC 
V4.R 1P3 

cc. Ross Davidson 

1 I t #:6t09 g~g t09 JN I VGVNVJ VONOH: AQ JM.-iS 



'f~pTE NEW ADDRESS: 
iNT2R-COAST 

CONSULTANTS L TO. 
#14 - 13550 • 77th Avenue 

Surrov, 8 .C. V3W 6Y3 
Phone: 57Z-1331 Fax:572·6116 

July 26 , 1993. 

15o 4:r-seacnvi ew Avenue, 
White Rock , B. C. 
V4B 1P3 

Dear edacted S. 22 

RE: STUCCO CRACK INSPECTION @ 15048 BUENA VISTA 
A VENUE , WH I TE ROCK, B • C. ectactect S. 22 

At your r equest , INTER-COAST CONSULTANTS LTD . inspected the 
cracked s t ucco and alleged foundation displacement on 
July 16 , 1993. Present at the inspection was Paul Kompauer 
of INTER- COAST CONSULTANTS LTD ., yourself...,,and eC:lacte(:I 5. 22 
owner of the above- noted house. 

The inspection request was prompted by a request from the 
City of White Rock based on a report on Foundation 
Displacement prepared by Granite Engineering Corporation 
dated April 2, 1993. 

This letter will discuss our observations during i nspection 
on July 16, 1993 and also comment on the Granite Engineering 
Report . 

First of all , I do not agree with Granite Engineering ' s 
conclusion that the foundation displacement and cracked 
stucco was caused by the construction of your duplex . The 
reasons for this are as follows . 

The dense glacial till soil was and remained stable during 
the constr uction of the foundations . The near vertical 
cut and also the ground surface at Rectactect S. 22 house 
did not show any signs of distress or fa:i l ure during that 
time . Rectactect S. 2 house was located too far away from 
the excavation to have any inf l uence at al l on the excavated 
soil . The superimposed loads from her house to the foundations 
are very smal l and evenly distr i buted throughout the house 
foot print . 

Cl ose inspect i on of the area in question revealed that all 
the foot i ngs are constructed on g r ade along the west a nd 
south sections of the house. The bou l der described in 
Gr anite Engineering's report was probably placed there in 
order to support the origina l structure and to save on 
concrete. (This used to be a standard practice for 
construction of summer cottages . ) · Cont'd . ...• 

INTER-COAST CONSULTANTS LTC. ROOFING, WATERPROOFING & ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 

CSC4l 536-1330 (FAX) 536-6131 #207 - 15225 THRIFT AVE., WHITE ROCK, B.C. V4B 2K9 



Redacted S. 22 PAGE TWO 

There are no dowels installed to join the boulder and the 
concrete footings. The footings on grade do not have enough 
frost protection and are therefore subjected to upl i ft during 
cold freezing weather. This uplifting will cause cracking 
of stucco walls as can be seen all around the house and not 
j ust at the south-west corner mentioned in Granite's report. 

Another important factor mentioned in the recommendations 
section was the fact that a rainwater leader was discharging 
water directly at the south-west corner foundation. A pipe 
was installed there recently to divert the water away from 
this corner (as recommended by Granite). This water discharge 
was probably the cause of the foundation displacement 
described in Granite's report. The rainwater rushing down 
the pipe will, over time, wash away some soil from under 
the foundations. Also water will get between the concrete 
footing and the boulder and when it freezes it will expand 
and push the footing away. Also water will collect on the 
underside of the boulder and when it freezes it will form 
a lens of ice which will push the boulder upwards. This in 
turn will cause cracking of the stucco and displacement 
of the shallow foundations. 

Another point I would like to raise is the fact that 
according to edacted S. 22 , there is no interior wal 1 
damage at all. This alone will rule out any movement or 
settlement caused by the duplex excavation and construction. 

CONCLUSION 

Based on our field inspection observations as discussed above, 
it is unlikely that the stucco cracking and foundation 
displacement was caused by the construction of the duplex. 
Granite Engineering completely missed the fact that the 
foundations are poured right on grade without the required 
frost protection. This stucco cracking and foundation 
d isplacement is not fresh. It has been there for some time 
now and it periodically re-occurs during cold weather such 
as the one we had last January. Looking at the shallow 
foundations of Re~acte~S.2 house, I question the safety 
and lateral stability of the foundations in a major earth­
quake that could happen at any time. 

Please call the writer should you have any questions arising 
from this report. 

Sincerely, 

NSULTANTS LTD. 

Paul P.Eng. 

c.c. of White Rock, C.G. Atchison 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK 
Permits & Licences 
Department 
TEL. NO. 531-9111 

1993 June 30 

Redacted S. 22 
Dear Sirs: 

RE: FOUNDATION DISPLACEMENT -
15048 BUENA VISTA AVENUE 

City Hall 
15322 Buena Vista Ave. 
White Rock, B . C. 
V4B 1Y6 

I refer you to a copy of an engineer's report (copy attached) 
that I have received with regard to foundation displacement at 
15048 Buena Vista Avenue. 

In the report it states that there · was lateral movement of 
sub-surface soils due to the excavation done by you during the 
construction of your homes at 15043 and 1504 7 Beachview 
Avenue. I would ask you to review this report between 
ourselves and your own engineer and that you contact 

ReC:lacteCI S. 22 at 15048 Buena Vista Avenue to ensure that the 
appropriate corrective action is taken. 

It would seem appropriate that in this situation an 
independent assessment of how much the corrective procedures 
would cost should be undertaken. When a suitable agreement 
has been reached ectacteifs.2 be allowed to choose a 
contractor to make the repairs. 

If you wish to discuss this with me, please call me. 

Yours truly, 

Gt2/40~ 
C. G. Atchison, 
Director, Permits & Licences 

CGA/mm 
p.c. Inter Coast Consultants Ltd., 207, 15225 Thrift Ave., 

White Rock, B. C. V4B 2K9 

Redacted S. 22 
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GllANITE ENGINEERING COl~POltAl~ION 

6225-D - 136lh St reet. Surrey. Brilish Columbia Y3X 11 13 
Tel: ((104)596-5941 • Fax: (604) 596-1098 

Our File No . : 93-9259 

April 2, 1993 

eClacteCI S. 22 
15048 Buena Vista Avenue 
White Rock, B.C . 
V4B 1X9 

Dear Redacted S. 22 

Re : 15048 Buena Vista Avenue 

This wi l l respond to your request for a professional review of 
your fou ndation displacements at the referenced address. Our 
inspection was completed on March 26 , 1993 and related direct l y 
to displacements at the south west corner of the foundat ion. 

The foundation is a perimeter footing and 30 " high curb wa l l 
making up a crawl space t ype foundation with piers and columns 
supporting a primary t i mber beam oriented in an east/west 
direction at the mid point of the house depth . The lowe r 
floor, floor-joists span from the beam to the front and rear 
walls of the foundation respectively . There are no significant 
point loads in the region where the foundation deformations 
have occurred. 

Directly at the south west corn~r, the fo1Jndatio11 was pourerJ so 
<'\S to integr.:it:e an in situ bo111d~r mtiking it nn integrnl part 
of the foot .i.119. Without total excnval .i.011, it i:; imposaibl'! to 
determine the size or dept It of the boulder below grade. 
Clearly, th e ex.posed part tlwt is above grade io of the order 
o f l i., t o 2 c u b i c f c e t o n d mo o t o f i t j ~; i 11 t. e g r o. t c d ..,fi t II t h c 
concrete. 

The evidence suggests that, when the latenll supµort f.or the 
subsurface nails was altered with the recent excavation of t h <! 
adjacent property t o t l1e south, thc~;1..: noiJ.r, shifted ooutlt and 
westward slightly. It is likely that the boulder is very large 
and embedded to some considerable depth. When the subsurface 
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soils shifted, they dragged the boulder along. Since the bond 
between concrete and rock is a friction bond only, the boulder 
simply moved away from the foundation removing vertical support 
from a localized area. This actions has resulted in some minor 
deformations of the wood framed structure directly above the 
unsupported corner. These deformations are manifested in some 
cracking of the stucco wall cover that are localized at the 
corner beneath the lower floor subfloor. 

All of these deformations and movements are small enough and 
localized enough that we can say with reasonable surety that 
the structural integrity of the house has not been compromised. 
Our s~te inspection has confirmed that the subsurface soils 
have been adequately stabilized with the installation of 
several retaining walls to the south and west of the founda­
tion. With these in place, it is unlikely that further move­
ment or deformations will occur. 

This conclusion is further supported by the data presented to 
us on measurements taken periodically over the past twelve 
months. This data seems to indicate that soil stabilization 
was reestablish during the month of February 1993 and no 
further movement has occurred since. It is standard practice 
in soils engineering to presume stabilization if no movement is 
measured for a three month period. 

Reconunendations 

The most simple and cost effective approach to remedy would be 
to reestablish the bond between concrete and the shifted bould­
er. This can be done with pressure grouting, normnlly done by 
concrete repair con tructors. Some additional effort should be 
mnde to senl the stucco cracks against moiflture migration. 
This would likely be the only possible remedy if the bo~lder is 
very large, say greater than one cubic yard. 

If minor exc:avution confirms thut the boulder is indeed smaller 
than one cubic yard, it may be practical to remove it from the 
site and in!;~ alJ u. designed ~;preud footing wj Lh adcr1uatc doweLJ 
to the existing concrete to reestablish an integrated founda­
tion. We rather suspect that this approach is not practical 
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and not likely necessary since the undisturbed boulder has 
supported the structure for a number of years prior to the 
removal of lateral support by the adjacent excavation. 

We also highly recommend that the discharge of the rain water 
down spout at the south west corner be directed away from the 
foundation to a minimum distance of one 1neter. This discharge 
is currently directed at the foundation corner and will surely 
contribute to erosion and further weakening of the soils di­
rectly beneath the footing. 

We trust this is sufficient response to your request for re­
view. • 

Please contact the undersigned should further discussion be 
necessary. 

Yours truly, 

T.L. Trott, P.Eng. 

TLT/jk 



.. . . , . . . . .. . . . .. . . 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENCES 
15322 Buena Vis ta Avenue, P.O. Box 188, White Rock, B.C. V~B 5C6 . . 

Inspection Report 

' I 

City Hall, 
White Rock, B.C. 
Tel. No.: 531·9111 
Fax. No.: 538·6049 

NAME: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PERMIT No ... . . .... ........ . .. ... . 

ADDRESS: ... \~~ ... ~.47 .... ~NC~. : SHEET No .. ....... f ........ ... .. .. 
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ... . -:::>$.:-: .. .. t~~~°t1.~. DATE: ........ . .. .. . . . . . ... . .. ... . 

AREA OF INSPECTION: .... . ..... . .... · . .. . . . . .. . " .. . . . ..... . ... . .......... . ...... ....... . ... .... . 

L__ '. ' . . 
~ · 

s. . 

SIGNATURE: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . INSPECTOR: 

DATE: .. . .. . . ... . . .... .. . .... . ..... . 

Please sign this form when the work is completed an~ re.turn t~ the above department. 
. . 

I ; ~~ · ~;;c 'D• .: ,..!.."~°'~"'"T;~;,,,.;, ~~,.:~~'' ' ~::~4:·i:~:t:;$~;~il~~·::::k~Lii!;vi~.L :;,~~::~ii~~,;~~;~l~t,;;;~;;~ .~;;~;::;M<a~~~L~"L:;~(~;·ji~i,1~;lf,.~j,~;,:2~~:~;;;· ~it_,;i~,;1;,di.'.d.·~'''·":, ... · •. ~~.,~ ',,:: 
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July 8, 1993 

eClacteCI S. 22 
15048 Buena Vista Avenue 
Whiterock, BC 
V4B 1X9 

Dear ReClacteCI S. 22 

We have received a copy of your engineers report, via the City of Whiterock., 
Mr. Colin Atchinson. July 5, 1993. 

We would like to make an appointment with you, to discuss the engineers 
report and view your property with our engineer. 

Please let me know as soon as possible when it will be convenient to meet. 

Yours truly, 
,.......~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Redacted S. 2~ 
/tc 

cc: Inter Coast Consultants Ltd.,- Mr. Paul Kompauer 
The City of Whiterock.- C.G. Atchison V"' 
Jame L. Davidson & Co.- Ross Davidson B.A.L.L.B. 



__,_ .. /_'.5:cP..~2- - . ·-- -~~;L .. _______ _ 

~~- - ~~u_._ ______ __ _ 

!---1 ------~~L ~~~----­
,__I -~--!Redacted S. 22 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENCES 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, P.O. Box 188, White Rock, B.C. V4B 5C6 

Inspection Report 
City Hall, 
White Rock, B.C. 
Tel. No.: 531·91 11 
Fax.No.: 538-6049 

/"~t> - Cf( . NAME: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PERMIT No ..... . .... ...... ....... . 

ADDRESS: .. .. /~.41 ... ~0~~~. '?-~~. ~...... SHEET No ........ /. ............ . . 

TYPE OF INSPECTION: .... -:f t'!.C! t.... . .... .............. DATE: . . .. H.~ .. "?.!./ ~ .. 
AREA OF INSPECTION: .. . . .... . ................. .. . ........ ............ . ..... . .. . ... . . ... ...... . 

()::-c,~OCfiC 0 * 
own~ ~ ~bM11- q 

-to ecn-s-t-ft-Cf-1 ~ q 

of p, ~ . \rfq/ f 'Te_ 
1/1 ~-r err. e_. 

Id -fn:>VV> p. p;i 5f7;;,-/th ' 
~/n ' Hqf/ re-f"c:l1n 

e..o-s+ de "yv;b~ 
'\ 

VI 

CO/ ,'t1C,.-, 

DATE: ... . .... ........... ....... ... . 

Please sign this form when the work Is completed and return to the above department. 



March 26, 1993. 

Reilacte S. 22 
15047 Beachview Avenue, 
White Rock , B.C. 

near edacted S. 22 

RE: TIMBER RETAINING WALLS & 15047 BEACHVIEW AVENUE, 
WHITE ROCK, B.C. 

At your request, I have inspected the timber retaining 
walls along the east side boundary of the above-noted 
property. 

In my opinion, the walls are adequately constructed to 
effectively retain the original grade backfill on the 
east side · lot. 

The walls, as constructed, conform to the requirements 
of the B.C. Building Code, Latest Edition. 

Sincerely, 

PK:pll 

INTER-COAST CONSULTANTS LTD. 
C604J 536-1330 (FAX) 536·6131 

. . .... \• 

ROOFING, WATERPROOFING & ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 

#207 - 15225 THRIFT AVE., WHITE ROCK, B.C. V4B 2K9 



'fH ti! CORPORATION OF ·re 14: CITY OF wm:rE ROCK 
CrTYHALL 

15322 BUENA VISTA AVENUE 
WHITE ROCK. e.c. 

OEPARTMENT V481VI 

FACSIMILE TJUUISMl:;DL FORJ( 

TEL: 53t ·911 t 
FAX: 538-6049 

1'0: p1c#l1AD~ y/'2.. 1u/!IM5 AHD%:tOJh ____________ _ 

P'U NONBERI sea - 8800 
----------------------- -------------------------

FKOK& c::::'..-.o L 1 ,,J ,tl(f# 1:? o~ '?BLEPBOBZ : __ s .... 3 ... 1 __ -_9...,1...,1 ... l _______ _ 

----------------------- PAX mDIBEll:~_s .... 3~8--_6~0~6~9---~-------

SQBJECT 

/{ - . 
{ ./....}..: . L£>r:Z e ~ rte-11 v, ~ J>-t) d Jc:-

We are transmitting 2.. pages ( including this page) • 

Original will __ will not )( be mailed. 

~~ requested 

___ For approval 

--- Reviewed as noted 

Sent by: 

/ form.fax 

___ For your information 

--- For Comment 

___ Prepare reply 
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WHITE ROCK BUILDING 
BY-LAW No. 578 
SCHEDULE "B" 

THE CORPORATION OF THE 
CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

INSPECTION DEPARTMENT 

OCCUPANCY PERMIT 
(Issued pursuant to Sec.21 of By-Law 578) 

Address of Building: l.~1:Cl..~£~<!!s~./!~f: 
s!,, , .,, ~ · ' s - i Legal Description: .~ .. ~ .... ':-........ ;':-:.1.9: ... ·.( ..... . 

It -~1.2. 
Approved Occupancy: .>.t:~Cx::.<.f .. F..1/-1!.~t.... ~- ...... . 

The building constructed under authority of 
Building Permit No.L1{'! .. may now be occupied. 

J Cf t'f 1 
It is unlawful to change the class of occupancy 
of any building or part thereof without first 
obtaining an occupancy permit from the Building 
Inspector. 

This certificate must be affixed to a conspicuous 
and permanent place in the said building and 
shall not be removed . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~ .<..~ i::J ... t1. .rt:. (f. ~ f.. ~ ~~-:. .. ... . 

Per: .......... G.81~~ 
Date: ... /JJA.e .. ..?Q .... (o/. .. 7.3 ............... . 

/ 

FRASER PAINTERS. CLOVERDALE 



RICHARDS RICHARDS 
RARRISTERS AND SOLICITORS. NOTARIES rueuc 

John Richvda. M.A. (HONS) OXON. (Ret:d) 
Georfe H. Rlcharda. B. Comm .. L.L.B. 
Jetlfty P . .AndJ'n'IJ, B.S.F •• 1-L.B. 

March 19, 1993 

Fax Transmission of ..L P11e(s) to 538-6049 
Original b.r Mall 

The Clerk 
The City of Whiterock 
City Hall 
White R()(;k, B.C. 
V4BSC6 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

l 0325 • l 60th Strcel 
Sum:y. B.C.. V3R 481 

Telephone: 688-6844 
Fax: 588-8800 

·.ill~ l/ 
;{7 ~ .iff 

11tf ·ytl" 
.<~I~ fP f ,f>f(l,~11'~ 
~ { O· / f, ofj"t 

(,0 , f· iP~ri~/, p(t fl.){ 
·~I'." /.11{ 
(.~~I r111 A'v.., .. V" f 

· 0 p • I .10 J o Fanal ccupancy erm1t · ~ 1~!' . ,.., A., 
15047 Beas;hyiew Street. Wblttrosk <tbe "Prgperty"l C 1 ~ / . /¥'I ,, ~22 

Re: 

=-.__.,,,_,,~w=' f) p v> Aiv ......... _ .. 
I represen\ReC:lacteC:I S. 22 the registered owner of the Propeny. Rectacte s. 22 '1as entered a 
Contract of Purchase and""'sile scheduled to complete March 30, 199 . s. 22 has been in 
communication with Mr. Richard Wilson of &he City of Whiterock in an anempt to o tain a Final 
Occupancy Permit. ~C:tid s. 2 has complied with the deficiencies listed in a provisio nnit 
issued by the City bur naS"tieen i.nronned by Mr. Wilson that she must take further action not z 
contained in thc.prQ.visional permit with respect ro a retaining wall. Redacted s. 22 obtained an 
opinion from a Pr0fess1on Engineer that the retaining wall confonns to the requuements of the .C. 
Building Code, Latest Edition. Ridieti"d 5· 2~ has attempted to comply with the requirements of the 
City as set out by Mr. Wilson rcspec mg tne retaining wall but Mr. Wilson acting without apparent 
authority has refused to issue the pc:nnit. 

The Purchaser under the C.OnO"act of Purchase ct Sale has demanded to be provided with a Final 
Occupancy Pennit prior to the Completion Date. If the transaction collapses as a resuh of the failure 
of the City of Whiterock to issue a Final Occupancy Permit it is our intention to join the Qty of 
Whiterock as a party in any ensuing litigation and claim damages and costs against it. 

This notice is sent to you pursuant to section 155 of the Municipal Act, RSBC 1979, c. 290, as 
amended. 

Yours auly, 

DS & RICHARDS 

~f'frey P. Andrews 

JPA/vad 

cc Richard Wilson 

I ' d 



RICHARDS & RICHARDS 
BARRISTERS AND SOLICITORS, NOT ARJES PUSIJC 

John Richards, M.A. (HONS) OXON, (Ret'd) 
George H. Richards, 8. Comm., L.L.8. 
Jeffrey P. Andrews, B.S.P .• L .L .B. 

Fax transmission of 2 pages to 538-6049 

March 16, 1993 

Richard Wilson 
Building Inspector 
The City of White Rock 
13322 Buena Vista Avenue 
White Rock, BC 
Y4B 1Y6 

Dear Sir~. 

RE: Rei:tactei:t S. 22 
S 1/2 Lot l JBL"_6,. ""-s-~~10 Tp 1 NWD Pan 3 72 
Sale of 15047 Beacbyiew Street. Wbite Rgck. BC 

10325 • lSOth Street 
Surrey, 8.C., V3R 481 

Telephone: 588·6844 
Fu; ~88·8800 

We enclose a copy of a recent survey of the Property for your file. Please forward to us a Final 
Occupancy Permit as soon as possible. If you remain unable to do so plea.~ fax us with a deficiency 
list. Thank you. 

Yours truly, 

RICHARDS~ 

Per: ~ffrey P. Andrew• 
JPA/mlw 

r • d r r :sr £66t ·s:z·s: 



RICHARDS & RICHARDS 
BARRISTERS AND SOLICITORS, NOT ARIES PUBLIC 

John Richards, M.A. (HONS) OXON, (Ret'd) 
George H. Richards, B. Comm., L.L.B. 
Jeffrey P. Andrews, B.S.F., L.L.B. 

March 24, 1993 

Richard Wilson 
Building Inspector 
The City of White Rock 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue 
White Rock, BC 
V4B 1Y6 

Dear Sirs, 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~----. 

Redacted S. 22 RE: 
S 1/2 Lot 13 BL 6 Sec 10 Tp 1 NWD Plan 3672 
Sale of 15047 Beachview Street. White Rock. BC 

Please find enclosed the original copy of the Engineer's Report for your file. 

Yours truly, 

RDS 

Per: (~ 
. Jef ey P. Andrews 

JPA/mlw 

10325 - 150th Street 
Surrey, B.C., V3R 4BI 

Telephone: 588-6844 
Fax: 588-8800 
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March 16, 1993. 

Rei:lactei:I S. 22 
1504 7 Beachview Avenue, 
White Rock, B.C. 

Dear Redacted S. 22 

RE: TIMBER RETAINING WALLS @ 15047 BEACHVIEW AVENUE, 
WHITE ROCK, B.C. 

At your request, I have inspected the timber retaining 
walls along the east side boundary of the above-noted 
property. 

In my opinion, the walls are adequately constructed to 
effectively retain the backfill from the east side lot 
as long as the pressure-treated timber is in sound 
condition. 

The walls, as constructed, conform to the requirements 
of the B.C. Building Code, Latest Edition. 

Sincerely, 

PK:pll 

INTER-COAST CONSULTANTS LTD. ROOFING, WATERPROOFING & ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 

(604) 536-1330 (FAX) 536-6131 #207 - 15225 THRIFT AVE., WHITE ROCK, B.C. V48 2K9 



DOUBLE REGISTERED 

1993 March 05 

eClacteCI S. 22 
15 (J.f/ Beac h-v-1.-e_w_ A. ve. , 
White Rock, B. C. 
V4B 6E2 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 

City RaU 
15322 Buena Viata JWe, 
White Rock, a.c. 
V48 1Y6 

Redacted S. 2~ 

Please be aware the Permits and Licence Dept. cannot enforce 
private agreements worked out by the above parties. 

We then are requiring that the retaining wall at 1504 7 
Beachvei~ Avenue (east property line) be engineered approved 
to retain original grading of adjacent property. Also, that 
this retaining wall, when built, be approved by both parties. 

Yo~l~ 
Richard Wilson, 
Building Inspector 

RW/mm 



~ T~OMPSON & M cCONNELL 

l!!IARRISTERS a. SOLICITORS 

Our File No. 0756 . 

22 March 1993 

Attention: Colin Atcheson 

The Corporation of the 
City of White Rock 

15322 Buena Vista Avenue 
WHITE ROCK, B.C . V4B 1Y6 

Dear Sirs : 

Re: Final Occupany Permit 
15047 Beachview street . White Rock 

Suite 300 

1676 Martin Drive 

White Rock. B.C. V4A 6E7 

Telephone (604) 531-1421 

Toll Free 1·800-667-1421 

Facsimile (604) 531-8402 

Enclosed herewith is a draft letter to edacteCI s. 22 
solicitor responding to his letter of March 19, 1~9~9"-'"""'3-. -------------' 

Please contact the writer to discuss this matter. 

Yours truly, 

THOMPSON & McCONNELL 

~ ~ ~ ~~0====::::::=-==-2:::::.._ 
Gregory M. Vanstone 
: mjw 
Encl. 

H;mjw\mar \223. cor 

Robert C .P. Wal ker 

Grego<y M Vanslone 

Marjorie E. Mooney 

Rodrick H. MacKenzie 

J . Craig Moul ton 

Michael C. Woodward 

Marie E. McKercher 

Heather Northrup 

A.K . Thompson (Rel'd) 

W.C. McConnell (Ret'd) 
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2 March 1993 

Attention: Jeffrey P. Andrews 
Richards & Richards 
Barristers & Solicitors 
10325 - 150th Street 
SURREY, B.C. V3R 4Bl 

Dear Sirs: 

Re: Fina~ Occupany P~rmit 
15047 Be'achview Street, White Rock 

We are in receipt of your letter of March 19th, 1993. 

Mr. Wilson's refusal to issue an Occupancy Permit for the 
above property is based on the following two factors: 

1. . A professional engineer's letter dated March 16, 1993 
contains a possible disclaimer. We would accept the 
letter if the middle paragraph was amended to read as 
follows: 

"In my opinion, the retaining walls are 
adequately constructed to effectively 
contain the east side lot if backfilled 
to original grade ( metres) as long 
as the pressure treated timber is in 
sound condition . In my opinion, the 
pressure treated timber is presently in 
sound condition." 

2. The location of the retaining wall. Previous 
discussions with your client and . 22 have 
indicated that the retaining wall may be constructed 
partially on s.22 property. As the retaining 
wall is require o ensure compliance with 
Section 9.15.4.3 of the Building Code, we must be 
satisfied that s.22 does not have the right to 
remove it. Hence Mr. Wilson's request for 

s.22 approval of the wall. 

This requirement was not raised in the deficiency list 
because your client advised Mr. Wilson that an 
agreement regarding the retaining wall had been 
reached with s. 22 We have since been given 
cause to question whether such an agreement remains in 
effect. 
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We are prepared to dispense with .22 appr ova l 
of the retaining wall if you provide us with a site 
survey, prepared by a B.C.L.S. showing that the 
retaining wall is constructed only within your 
client's property. 

We trust the for egoing c l arifies our position. 

Yours truly, 

THE CORPORATION OF THE 
CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

M:mjw\mar \222 .cor 
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Date : June 15, 1992 
Project No .: 92-845 0 

INVOICE GEC-L2-5 227 RECEnnE~ 
JUL 13 1993 ~ 

CORPORA Tl ON OF 

Redacted S. 2~ THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

For Engineering Services Rendered 

Re : 15052 Buena Vista (White Rock , B.c.i 

Site visit ( to review above referenced site re 
future development on Beach Avenue property) 

Revi ew of records at White Rock City Hall 
Interview with Engineer (Mr. Paul Kompauer) 
Report of findings 

Our Fee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $350 . 00 
GST (Reg . #R121 392096) at 7% on $350 . 00 . . . . 24.50 

TO~AL FEE ....•••• • • • ....••• • •••. $374.50 

.TERMS OF PAYMENT: C.O.D. 
(All accounts not paid within 15 days of 
date of invoice shall bear int erest at 
the rate of 2 % p e r month (24% per annum) 
calculated from date of invoice) 

Payable to : 

GRANITE ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
6225-·D - 136th Street 
Surrey, B. C . V3 X 1H3 

(604) 596-5941 



GRANITE ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
6225-D - 136th Street, Surrey, B ritish Columbia V3X 1H 3 
Tel: (604)596-5941 • Fax: (604) 596-1098 

June 15 , 1992 Our File No.: 92-8450 

Redacted S. 2 

Di=.ar Redacted S. 22 
\ . 

RECEIVEDi• ·.~ 
JUL 13 1993 

CORPORATION OF 
THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

. R~.: · 15052._ Buena Vista i Wl~j.J;.~_F.ock, JhC .. !..L 

'I'his wi 11 respond to you:..- r,?.quest for. review and comment on the. 
influence ove~ future development at the above referenced site 
created by current development of two single family dwellings 
with a common z~:C) property line (effectively a duplex) on a 
Beach Avenue prop~rty bordering on the ~outhwest corner of the 
noted site along the west property li~e . 

In order to provide the requested report, the undersigned has 
completed a site inspection of the referer.ced site as well as 
the developed Beach Avenue prope~ty. 

A review of exiGting records ~nd drawings at White Rock Munici ­
pal Building Department has been completed, and we have 
interviewed the desia~ structural enoineer for the Beach Avenue 
dev0loprr.ent . We be-1.i .. evt~ the follt1-.:ing opin.:!.on is based on . 
accurate data r-eg.::~rding t:hP. constrn·.:: t5.on ·of the Bea.ch Ave!1u~ 
property . Cunfir!r.ation · of correct. b;.;..i.ld.i.r.g elevations was 
acquired from Mr . Paul Ko~pauer, P . Eng . wh0 was the supervising 
engineer for ~his prcje~~~ 

We understand the specific concern which requires add~ e ss is 
" How will the Beach AvC:nue development influe nce, costs,. nota­
bl~ restrictions and the ccmmon property line security, should 
it be decided that development is to be undertaken at 15052 
Buena Vista?" 

It should be noted at the outset that any development in this 
particular area · of White Rock is, at best, difficalt · and 
genAral l y made more costly by three factors that are con~tant 
regardless of any inf luenco Drought to bear by development oi 
adjacent prop~_;:t:ies. These th:ree ractors are: 

the natu?.:al slope of th<:~ u:id.l.s ·surhed propi!?rty, which r.·a1~9es 
between 1.5 : 1 . 0 and 1 . 0;1 . 0: 
the narrowness of the lets themselves, which r~nge froin 30 
t•.) :: () £ cet, and 
the n&~ure of the subsurface soil conditions which are gen­
eral~y .loose sands and gravP-.1.s . 
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ICtlVED 
·. JUL 13 1993 ·. . 

CORPORATION OF 
THE CITY OF WH&TE ROCK 

These soil conditions usually provide e xcellent bearing capaci - il 
ty· and are free draining but are ~xtremely difficult to exca- IP . ~ 
v~te wi thou,!:. rrovj,oin9 expensive I temoorarv shor in9 techniques r .#-2. 0 0 

to preserve the integrity of the excavated embankments and~~~ 
common property lines . The costs associated with compensaiing 
for these factors are enerall a iven in this area . and are 
inaepen ent of any a i ional uence o eve opment or 
adjacent properties . 

To these considerations, future developments are also compli­
cated to ~ome degree by the Building Bylaw which permits any 
developer to construct substantial structures within 4 feet of 
common property lines. This cre ates a possible total aggregate 
distance between structures of 8 feet which i s well beyond the 
limit of rise to run ratios available in these soils in free 
standing excavations. 

It is possible, by comparison 1 to excavate a free standing 
v ert ical c ut in undisturbed brown clays and glacial tills, 
while l oose to moderately dense sands and gravels rarely free 
stand at les~ than 1 . 5 : 1.0. 

~-Examination of the elevations of the foundation footings for 
~the Beach Avenue development have all but ruled out any possi­

bility of any development at 15052 Buena Vista unde~mining er 
placing in jeopardy the foundation on Beach Avenu~ For this 
event to occur, the e x cavation on the Buena Vist~lot would 
have to be taken to a depth of 38 ' at the northeast corner of 
the Beach Avenue development and 15' a t the B~ach Avenue 
property line of the Buena Vista property. 

In other terms, future development at 15052 Buena Vista could 
theoretically include a fu l l three storeys underground at the 
point wher_e the two str11ctures have the greatest common inf l u ­

.ence without placing the Beach Avenue development at risk . 
\since local building bylaws do not permit such deep excava­
tions1 we would not consider this to be a restriction on future 
development at 15052 Buena Vista} 

The Beach Avenue development has included an exterior stairs 
and walkway along the property line that is common to 15052 
Buena Vista . The walkway rises from an 180 foot elevation to 
approximately 19 4 foot c~levation. The total r.un is approxi­
mately 25 feet to a total rise of 14 feet . ( The walkway is 
cont ained within 6nd supported by a concret e retaining wall for 
the lower half of the run . The upper half of the run is re­
tained by a 6" x 6" pressure txeated timber wa .~. i . 
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:t>;·ECEIVED 
. . . JUL 13 1993 

CORPORATION OF 
THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

The walkway itself appears to be cast on compacted fill . Both 
the concrete portion and the treated timber po!tion of the 
retaining device preserve the differences in elevation between 
the lower walkway and the upper surf ace of the Buena Vista 
property. 

(Any excavation on the Buena Vista lot adjacent to this walkway 
would tend to unload the retaining devices for the first six 
feet or so and then would undermine both retaining walls and 
walkway for any remaining depth excavated. It is likely, 
therefore, that consideration in future development at 15052 
Buena . Vista, which included excavation adjacent to the retain­
ing walls and walkway, would have to include extra measures to 
either protec~ the walkway or be prepared to replace it should 
it be damaged ;) · 

It is difficult to be more specific in this regard since we do 
not have any information with respect to a proposed development 
at 15052 Buena Vista and, therefore, are unable to judge the 
magnitude of these effects. Clearly, these considerations 
would be limited to protect the walkway and retaining wall only 
as we have already established, with a reasonable degree of 
certainty, that the structure foundation could not be adversely 
affected) 

Summary 

. : 

·· .,. _ trn the worst 
case, the onus wo~ld ' ce placed on the aeveloper of 15052 Buena 
ViJ.>ta to provide temporary shoring to protect the integrity and 
stabi lity of adjacent properties but this wou l d be a require­
ment in any case ) Whether or not more than the standard 
requ i rements would have to be met as a result of the existing 
walkways and retaining devices at the Beach Avenue development 
is difficult to evaluate without a design plan for the Buena 
Vista lot. 

The retaining devices associated with the Beach Avenue 
i'tr dev~.!lopment were not designed by the supervising engineer for 

v n) that project . / The retained heights c l assify 'these walls as 

~ 
/~ "g~ walj.s' and engineerir.g design is not required by the 
~ ~Munl.cipal bylaw. ( we suspect that the pressure treated timber 

· .1/~~- portion of this r~taining wall will not withstand any excava­
~ . S tion in close proximity without compromising i ts integrity. It 
.).I J· J is not i~ v E:ry substantial s t ructure.) 'J)cJcu . ,..,!,.(,'-T. . 

-V A .22 ~ (,.}a.Lf_ . ~ ~ ~ (.(/;y°""2~ ~ ~r.~ 
"1~! /~ . f'J< . }Vcj,_J 
/1> · · 

- ~ 
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We did confirm that the treatment of these timbers is P.W.F. 
rated and, left undisturbed, the integrity of the 6" x 6" 
timbers themselves is guaranteed for sixty years by the treat­
ment processors. (rts design, however, is a very simple 
configuration of stacked timbers held in place by single verti­
cal timber piles driven on the side opposite to the fill at 
eight foot centres. Clearly, it is substantially held in place 
by the earth pressure it is retaining. Any attempt to remove 
this pressure will eliminate the structure, particularly if the 
base of the timber piles is undermined. Whether or not this 
action would damage the walkway is left to speculation) 

Since the timber portion of this wall is designed and con­
structed as a "garden wall", it will not support any additional 
loading associated with a surcharge on the Buena Vista lot. 
Any attempt to construct a foundation on the Buena Vista lot, 
more than five feet above the walkway elevation within four 
feet horizontal distance, must include prior replacement of the 
timber wall with a fully designed retaining wall capable of 
withstanding additional surcharge loading. Otherwise, the 
foundation on the Buena Vista lot would be compromised by the 
instability of the timber wall. Once again, the limitations on 
these calculations are ~overned by the 1.5:1.0 rule associated 
with these native soilsJ 

(There would appear then to be a safe building elevation en­
velope with an upper limit of five feet above the walkway 
elevation to five feet below it within which any development on 
the Buena Vista site would not have to consider the security of 
the neighbouring structures. Outside these limits, special 
measures would be necessary to compensate for created 
instabilities. Once again, without a development plan, it is 
left to speculation to determine the nature and complexity of 
these measures.~ 

We trust this response is sufficient in accordance with the 
request for review. Please contact the undersigned should 
clarification for any of these matters be necessary. 

TLT/jk 





.. 

March 16, 1993. 

ReC:lacteCI S. 22 
15047 Beachvicw Avenue, 
White Rock, a.c. 

near eC:lacteCI S. 22 

~: TIMBER RETAINING WALLS @ 15047 BEACHVIEW AVENUE, 
WHITE ROCK, D.C. 

At your request, ! have inspected the timber retaining 
walls along the east side boundary of the above-noted 
property. 

-----------~~----------In inion, the walls are adequately constructed to 
effectively retain the backfill from the east side lot· 
as long as the pressure-treated timber is in sound 
condition. 

---- - The walls, as constructed, conform to the requirements 
of the ~.c. Building Code, Latest Edition. 

$.incercly, 

INTER-COAST CONSULTANTS L TO. 
C804> 538-1:3:10 tFNCJ S3M1:t1 

ROOFING, WATERPROOFING & ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 
,.#1 ···- -- • •• - • 

z • d S:66t•6t•s: 

· I 



DOUBLE REGISTERED 

1993 March 05 

Rectactect S. 22 
fS"'O;f7 Beac view 
White Rock, 
V4B 6E2 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 

FILE COPY 
City Ba·ll 
15322 8uena Vi•ta Ave . 
White Rock, s.c. 
V48 1Y6 

Redacted S. 22 

Please be aware the Permits and Licence Dept. cannot enforce 
private agreements worked out by the above parties. 

We then are requiring that the retaining wall at 15047 
Beachveiw Avenue (east property line) be engineered approved 
to retain original grading of adjacent property. Also, that 
this retaining wall, when built, be approved by both parties. 

Yof;hl~ 

Richard Wilson, 
Building Inspector 

RW/nun 
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PLAN SHOWING LOCATION OF ELEVATIONS. ON 
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OLSEN. ESSON & 
ROWBOTHAM 
BRITISH COLUMBIA 
LAND SURVEYORS 

1148 JOHNSTON ROAD 
WHITE ROCK, B.C. 
V4B JY6 

TELEPHONE : 531-4067 

" 
BEACHVIEW AVENUE 

This pion to be used for Municipal 
ond/or Mortgage purposes only and 
ls not to be used to deflne boundaries 

The pion obove shows the correct 
dimensions of the above described 
property. 

CERTIFIED CORR~Ct. 

Gd~OL 
-ri.. 

Doted this ,,2.6, doy of /J'7 '4;ec/I 

' • 

Your Ref .. Our Fiie - l0956T 

• 1991 



PLAN 
S.1 /2 
BL.K . 6, 

SHOWINC LOCATION 
LOTS '1 .. 3 c~ 14, PT. 

OF El_[VATIONS. ON 
s. E. 1 I 4 s E c. 1 0, TP. 1 , 

N.W.D., f~ LAN 3672 

SCALE- 1: 250 
'b"' <-,">· 

~ 
x 

0 
d 

S1 . g; 

5"'f. ~b 

sl· -,:;. x 

5(.,. . o"J..-

Z!}O.' 
co 
r..: 

OLSEN, ESSON & 
ROWBOTHAM 
DIUTISU COLUMJJJA 
LAND SURVEYORS 

11 '18 ,JOHN STON ROAL> 
WlillC: ROCK. fl.C. 
V-18 :JY6 

TE.LF.PllOME : 531 .. · 4067 

7.0 

~--
I d 
l.J .J 
0-:: 
I·- · 
UJ 0 

d 
~ 

...-.:. 
, -.~ 

Ct:: 
<( 

2:. 

i:' 
Q,~ ~ 

k ~~ }.· Vj (.) 
't. lrj 

'~ I 

\ 1.2 
\ 

I 
\ 00 

.A' t-: O' 
-~1\ 

r~ ----------

TI1ls p ion to be used for Munlclpol 
ond/or Morl909e purposes only and 
Is not to ba osed to define bo•mdorles 

The plan obovf.I nhows the corroc t 
d lrn erisfons nf th~ ubovo dnscr lbed 
p rop13r ty. 

14 N.1/2 13 

Cf.HTIFIED CORRf.CT 

________ __ GLL~ O~ 
~ 

Doted this -~- day of _§.l~~--- •1991 
.. .. - ···-··-· - ··-··· ·······--···-- --·--·--··------- - - -----

Your nef . . Our File - l0956T 
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PLAN -SHOWING LOCATION OF BUILDING 
FOUNDATION ON S.1 /2 LOTS 13 AND 14, 
·PT. S~E.1/4 SEC.10, TP .1, 8LOCK 6, PLAN 3672, 
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